r
Ash

r
fLEMI

Ash

fLEMI

fL

3.
4.

s

6
78

9·

,.

,.

352 YARDS353
483

3.
4.

s

420

160
4/ 0

6
78

312.
l5l59

9·

2.10
303
9

J

,.

,.

T

,.

fL

352 YARDS353
483
420

160
4/ 0

312.
l5l59

2.10
303
9

J

T

,.

::r

ScAI-�

T

.,.

T

::r

ScAI-�

.,.

.,.

•

...

.,.

,.

•

...

,.

l00YEARS OF GOLF
ATFLEMPTON

The heraldic description of the Flempton
Golf Club badge is as follows:
Vert, nine bezants in orle; on an escutcheon argent, the
initials conjoined F.G.C. sable
or in plain English,
The nine golden holes at Flempton on a sward of green,
surmounted by a silver shield with the monogram F.G.C.

100 YEARS OF GOLF
ATFLEMPTON
A history �f the Flempton Golf Club, 1895-1995

PETER H. NUNN

Flempton Golf Club Ltd.,
Flempton

1995

lV

Published by
Flempton Golf Club Ltd., Flempton, Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk.
ISBN O 9525095 0 4
© Flempton Golf Club Ltd., 1995

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is
available from the British Library
All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system,
or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
recording or otherwise without the prior permission of the publishers.

Edited and designed by Robert Malster
Printed in Great Britain by
The Wolsey Press, Ipswich, Suffolk.

V

CONTENTS
Foreword by Lord Cayzer

vi

Introduction

Vll

Acknowledgements

viii

1

The Beginning-and Before

1

2

A Generous Benefactor

6

3

Wartime and Financial Troubles

13

4

At War Again

23

5

The Club Buys Its Own Course

29

6

A Limited Company

35

7

A Family Tale

41

8

Problems and Triumphs

53

9

Officers of Flempton GC

67

Index

69

Vl

Foreword
By the Right Honourable The Lord Cayzer of St Mary Axe in the
City of London, the club's president.

!

FIRST set foot on Flempton golf
course
when
I
was
an
undergraduate at Cambridge in
1928. Little did I know then that I
would return to Suffolk to live in 1951
and become a member of Flempton
Golf Club. For most of the forty-three
years since I have had much pleasure
playing the course and noting the
many changes to its landscape, some of
which have been quite spectacular.
I think Brigadier Moffatt started
the ball rolling (if I may use a golfing
pun!) when, with the help of some of the members, he planted the
fine conifers which made such a dramatic difference to the look of
the course. Once started, the planting of trees continued apace arid
will, in time, become a great feature to be enjoyed by future
generations.
I recall the sense of shock we all felt when we heard that gravel
would be excavated from alongside the course, but even this turned
into a blessing by providing a habitat to attract the geese that now fly
over the fairways. The next major improvement was the creation of a
lake at the fifth hole which, when the planting has matured, will
look splendid.
Flempton has always been a very friendly club, and members
have been blessed with excellent captains an.d enthusiastic
committees throughout its long life; and although I no longer play
golf it is still a great pleasure to visit the club, to enjoy the beautiful
grounds and to keep in touch with all that is going on.
I am pleased that we have achieved our centenary, and am
certain that the course will continue to give pleasure for another
hundred years. I offer my best wishes to all concerned on this
important anniversary.

vu

Introduction

T

HIS IS the story of a small but unique and classic nine-hole
golf club which is architecturally superb, situated on an area
of Breckland with free-draining soil characteristics, littered
with bunkers, and set amid pines and silver birches, features which
combine to create a wonderful atmosphere. It is a simple tale, told
essentially in· chronological order, involving people who made
things happen over a long period which included such traumatic
events as the First and Second World Wars, the Great Depression of
the thirties, and a notice to quit the land occupied by the course in
the early fifties.
This little book has been produced to mark the club's
centenary, and to be a permanent record of its history, as a tribute
to those individuals who made such a significant contribution to its
very existence. May it serve as a reminder to the club's present
membership, and perhaps especially the younger members, that any
belief that nothing ever happened until they came on the scene is
just an unfortunate or sometimes even an arrogant
misapprehension.
This book might be of interest only to the club's own
membership, which at the time of the centenary numbers about
three hundred and twenty-five, to their relatives, to a very limited
number of past members and to an indeterminate but substantial
number of perennial visitors who over the years have developed a
peculiar and very special love of the club and all that it stands for.
Having said that, it is hoped that all who read the book will
enjoy it, and that it will create an even greater affection in their
hearts for a club where denim jeans, the indestructible uniform of
our classless society, are banned, where the gentlemen still doff
their hats to ladies as they pass on adjacent or crossing fairways, but
where studded golfing shoes are totally acceptable in the lounge
and dining room.

Vlll

Acknowledgements

T

HIS book could not have been produced without the willing
co-operation of many people. First the author must make
acknowledgement to the committee of Flempton Golf Club
for free and u nlimited access to the recorded minutes of all
committee, sub-committee and ge neral meetin gs, as well as
accumulated correspondence and other documents.
Thanks are also due to the following for their help: N. Arbon, Mr
and Mrs J.N.B. Ashton, AJ. Birrell, JA. Bird, Mrs H.W. Bradford,
Mrs M.E. Clarke, P.D.A. Clarke, A.G.B. Cobbold, C. Fuller, Mrs K.
Henshall,J.M. Hooper, Mrs M. Ivor:Jones, the Rev. T.H. Lawrence,
A.B. Marsh, A.W. Mole, R. Moreton, Mrs I. Nightingale, J.D.
Sheppard, E. Spalding, R.I. Thomas, Mr and Mrs K.J. Underwood,
Mr and Mrs T.M. Williams; the staff of the Suffolk Record Office,
Bury St Edmunds; the secretary of the Royal North Devon Golf Club
for a photograph of J.H. Taylor; H. Hands for permission to use a
photograph of his watercolour of the clubhouse and for several line
sketches;J.M. Abbott and A. Swales for drawings and sketches;J.R.G.
Dahl for presenting the club with a copy of an early scorecard;
D.H.C. Gordon -Len nox for a photograph of Sir Christopher
Magnay; Mrs R. Paine for photographs of the Countess Cadogan
and Colonel Hambro; the Editor of Turf Manageme nt for a
photograph of Robert Moreton; the Rev C.J. Rogers for a
photograph of the Rev T.P. Abraham; Mrs E. Wilson (nee Brown)
for photographs of Sir John and Lady Wood; Mrs J. Wormesley (nee
Rutterford) for a photograph of her grandfather,Jimmy Rutterford;
and the secretaries of other golf clubs for a sight of their own
centenary publications and for useful suggestions.
The author also ack nowledges the e n ormous but u nsee n
contribution made by many individuals who, in conversation or in
answer to specific queries, provided information, criticised ill
founded notions or suggested new lines of inquiry. He would also
wish to thank Mrs D.H. Williams and Miss S. Leishman for typing
draft texts, and his fellow researchers, Dr H.W. Bradford, Mrs P.E.
Humphry and RJ. Venn, and he offers sincere apologies to anyone
else who has helped in any way and whose name might have been
inadvertently omitted.

1

The Beginning - and Before

L

EGEND has it that golf at Flempton had its origins with a
Scottish officer based at Gibraltar Barracks, Bury St Edmunds,
who felt homesick and went out on horseback in search of a
countryside resembling his own. Perhaps he was attracted by the
pines of Black Plantation and the surrounding heathland, but at any
rate he found a place where he could hit a golf ball.
He was joined by fellow-officers with their batmen in a game
which attracted the attention of those who rode by on the track
linking Bury with Mildenhall. And thus was sown the idea of
creating a golf course on this historic site.
Going back to medieval times Hengrave had been a possession
of the Abbey of St Edmund, though from the 12th century to the
15th the manor was held of the Abbey by the de Hemegrave (or
Hengrave) family. Then in the 15th century Hengrave was bought
first by the Hethe family of Little Saxham and then by Humphrey,
Earl (later Duke) of Buckingham, whose third son married
Margaret, Countess of Richmond; she was to be the mother of
Henry VII.
Sir Thomas Kytson, a wealthy member of the Mercers' Company
who became Sheriff of London in 1533, acquired Hengrave in 1521
and began building Hengrave Hall four years later. On his death in
1540 Hengrave devolved upon his widow and then passed to her
son, Thomas Kytson the younger, who twice entertained Queen
Elizabeth I when she passed through Suffolk in 1578. Later the
estate passed by marriage to the Gage family, in whose hands it
remained for nine generations. It was a member of this family who
introduced the greengage tree into Britain.
The property had just passed out of the hands of the Gages
when in 1895 the Flempton and Bury St Edmunds Golf Club began
playing on land that formed part of the estate. There is a popular
idea that the club began as a private club belonging to Mr John
Wood, but he did not become owner of the Hengrave estate until
1897. No trace can be found of any meeting at which the decision
was taken to form a club, but there is in existence a list of people
who paid a subscription of three shillings covering the months of
September, October and November, 1895. A handful of others
joined before the end of the year, but what subscription was
demanded for the month of December remains a mystery.
Since these individuals were the founder members of what is
now the Flempton Golf Club it seems appropriate to list them:
The Rev Thomas Abraham, who had succeeded his father as rector
of Risby in 1886, and Mrs Abraham;

2

James Matthew Rutterford,
always known as 'Jimmy",
who was the club's first
landlord. He administered
several hundred acres of
farming land from a pony
and trap.

Surgeon Colonel Robert Anderson, of Looms Lane, Bury;
Major Cave;
the Rev and Mrs Collis, of The School House, Bury;
Mr and Mrs Washington Charters, of Horringer Manor;
Miss Birley;
Miss E. Dewing, possibly of The Briars, Nowton;
Mr and Mrs Hammond, possibly of The Vinery, Out Westgate,
Bury;
Mr and Mrs E.R. Hawkins, of The Red House (or Horringer Court),
Horningsheath (now known as Horringer);
Miss Ibbetson and Maurice Ibbetson, possibly of the family of Lieut
Col H.L.B. Ibbetson, of St Margaret's, Honey Hill, Bury;
Mr Willoughby Josselyn, of The Priory, Fornham St Martin, and
then of The Stanchels, Hengrave;
the Rev J.F. Lord, of Angel Hill, Bury, precentor of St James's
Church;
Mr F. Findlay;
Dr G. Martin, of Guildhall Street, Bury;
Major H.I. St]. Ord, ofFornham House, Farnham St Martin;
the Rev and Mrs O.E. Owen, ofFlempton Rectory;
the Rev A.H. Pemberton, of West Stow Rectory;
Madam de Perrot;
Mr E. Pritchett, agent for Hardwick House, Hardwick;
Mr Charles James E. Sparke, of St Andrew's Street, Bury, a solicitor
with the family firm of Sparke and Sons at 7 Hatter Street,
Bury;
Mrs Jack White and Miss White;
the Rev John Keble White, rector of Great Saxham and later of
Chevington, and Mrs Keble White;
Mr F. Wilkin.
Others who joined the club before the end of the year were:
Captain W.R. Lloyd, of 16 Angel Lane, Bury;
the Rev Leslie Mercer, ofHawstead Rectory;
the Rev H.S. Gladstone, of Great Barton Vicarage;
the Rev J.S. Holden, rector of Lackford, of The Manor,
Lackford;
Mrs Pemberton;
Lord Westbury.
It will be noticed immediately that ladies were part of the club's
membership from the beginning. The list includes no fewer than
nine clergymen; one assumes that 19th-century clergymen were well
placed to enjoy the game.
At the time of the formation of the club the golf bag was only
just coming into use. Very rarely were more than six clubs used,
these being carried in the crook of the player's arm or by his caddie,
who besides carrying the clubs had the task of running forward to
watch the flight of the ball, to spot where it landed and to help find
it if it were lost. The only cost was that of clubs and balls; typical
prices in 1890 were six shillings for a top-class club, a shilling for the

3
best quality ball or sixpence for a remoulded ball, two shillings for a
hickory shaft and a half-crown (121/ip) for a clubhead.
Sheep and cattle grazed the grass and the holes were made in
small areas which were more finely cropped by rabbits, by cutting
the turf with a sharp knife around a jampot and scooping out the
soil. The teeing area for the next hole was within a club's length of
the hole.
This might all seem rather crude to today's golfers, but it has to
be borne in mind that it was only forty years since the first definitive
moves had been made to establish English golf as opposed to the
Scottish game in England, where the game was restricted to men of
leisure and means. The few clubs that had existed earlier were
started by society folk and were closed to those regarded as
outsiders.
The Royal Worlington and Newmarket Golf Club, formed in
1893, was the only club in West Suffolk at the time of the formation
of the Flempton club. Other Suffolk golf clubs existing at that time
were Felixstowe Ferry (1880), Aldeburgh (1884), Southwold (1884),
Bungay and Waveney Valley (1889) and Woodbridge (1893).
Ipswich Golf Club, playing at Rushmere Heath, also started in 1895.
In the days of travel by pony and trap or horse and carriage all
these clubs were a long way from Flempton. There was no course at
Gog Magog until 1901, Newmarket until 1902 or Thetford until
1912.
In spite of what was going on at Flempton, the weekly Golf
Illustrated in its issue of 10th November, 1899, printed a short
article headed "Cavenham Hall Golf Course - Suffolk". This article
stated that "The course is attached to Cavenham Hall and is laid out
on Higham Heath. There are nine holes, but these have been
placed so that they will be utilised should an eighteen-hole
extension come about. The course is nearly two miles round,
undulating ground and lovely wooded scenery. Natural hazards are
a feature, composed principally of old chalk pits, cart ruts, belts of
whin and rabbit warrens. Only two artificial bunkers were made.
The greens are protected from rabbits' depredations, when not in
use, by a novel arrangement of wire-netting, which is so placed as to
be quickly and easily removed." There was, however, no record of
the course on an Ordnance Survey map made in 1905.
There is evidence that as early as August, 1895, a certain George
Arbon, who had moved to the village stores five years earlier, was
engaged to look after the course at a weekly wage of four shillings. It
would, however, be wrong to refer to him as the club's first "green
keeper". By the beginning of November his employment was
suspended until further notice, not because of any malpractice but
because it was felt there was little he could do during the winter
months.
It was, however, soon decided to re-employ him with the main
objective of creating bunkers. This work was done essentially on a
"piecework" basis, earning him two shillings per bunker, which

The Rev Thomas P.
Abraham, Rector of Risby
1886-1897 and a founder
member of the club.

4

a::,11'... "-"· ---ri;:'."••·

Sff. -----

IOII 1.

I

JOI x.

tujm.
-=

,

mxn.

IQI VI. 1

aoexv.

llO XVI.
tlfXVIL

4
'

t10

UO�Vlll

I

1'10 ' 11.

4,

170

XI.

Ii

1 ,..
=-,,1--=
,.,c-t. -'-, +---t---l'cc.,cf.ox=m.+-,c+-+110 XIV. I
llO V, 3
llO Vll. 4,
Ill vm. '
IX.

I

WOH �O•T HAl'IID
0
•

...,.

li

. I !:,....__
_
., --

A score card from the
1890s exhibiting a
peculiarly complex system
of taking strokes in
matchplay.

might well explain why Flempton has always been associated with a
superfluity of bunkers.
Minutes exist of what must be the first recorded meeting on
Wednesday, 20th November, 1895, at whi<Jl a committee was
elected. It was made up of the Rev T.P. Abraham, Major H.1. StJ.
Ord, the Rev O.E. Owen, and the Rev A.H. Pemberton, with Mr
Willoughby Josselyn as honorary secretary. At the same meeting it
was determined that the gentlemen's subscription for 1896 should
be twenty-one shillings and the ladies' twelve shillings, all
subscriptions to be paid in advance by lstJanuary of that year.
Within a few weeks the club's first constitution, made up of a few
simple rules, had been accepted. Membership was to be limited to
fifty; new members were to be balloted for on the first Wednesday of
each month, when one black ball in four would exclude, but twenty
members to vote; no person residing in West Suffolk was to be
allowed to play unless a member; visitors staying in a member's
house were to have one week free, after that half a crown a week;
temporary residents in West Suffolk were to pay four shillings a
month for gentlemen and two shillings a month for ladies, but the
names were to be submitted to the committee.
The course was laid out on part of the 350-acre Hall Farm,
Flempton, tenanted by Mr James Matthew Rutterford, who was
known to all as 'Jimmy". From the very beginning all nine holes
were on the 34-acre plot of land to the left of the present drive
between the entrance and the clubhouse, which in the early days
was probably no more than a shepherd's hut inherited with the
tenancy.
A sub-tenancy agreement for four years was soon made with
Jimmy Rutterford, signed on behalf of the club by the Rev Arthur
Hamilton Pemberton, the Rev Thomas Palmer Abraham and
honorary secretary Mr Willoughby Josselyn. The rent was to be £15
per annum, payable half-yearly, with Rutterford being responsible
for rates, taxes and other outgoings in respect of the farm and
premises including that portion hired by the golf club, "The Club to
be at liberty to make golf greens, hazards and bunkers on any part of
the premises where and when necessary".
A score card found among the stock of a Bury printer about

5
fifteen years ago shows that the nine-hole course totalled 2,070
yards, with the longest being 306 yards. It has proved impossible to
reconstruct the layout of these nine holes; one cannot reconcile any
of the old holes with existing ones, although there are relics of old
teeing positions and bunkers.
One has to accept that the area by the fifth green, as we now
know it, was probably far too wet to be taken into pl ay in the early
days, and it is believed that parts of the present third and fourth
holes were then played in opposite directions. It is thought that one
hole was played from immediately in front of the clubhouse with a
shot at right angles to it directly towards the Mildenhall road. Black
Plantation was already in existence, but the only other trees on the
course were the single majestic poplar (believed to be an Italian
Poplar, populus serotina) beside the clubhouse and those in the
roadside hedge.
There is a beiief in the club, passed down through generations
of members, that the first course was laid out by that famous
professional golfer James Braid. It is, however, most unlikely that he
was responsible, and no references can be found indicating that the
layout was planned as a separate act by any individual. It is just
possible, though, that Braid might have visited the club at some time
in the very early years and thrown out the odd suggestion. One has
to conclude that the layout of the first nine holes at Flempton
evolved following the fancy of the anonymous Scottish officer and
those colleagues and friends of his who first began to play there.
James Braid was born in 1870 in Fife and never left Scotland until he
was persuaded to take up more remunerative employment as a golf
club maker in London in 1893; his golfing fame was not achieved
until he won the British Open Championship five times in the years
1901, 1905, 1906, 1908 and 1910.
The 1890s-period score card is also interesting for two other
reasons. It has a critical diagonal length of six inches, which was
essential for the implementation of Number 20 in the Rules of Golf
in those days: "when the balls lie within 6" of each other-measured
from their nearest points-the ball nearer the hole should be lifted
until the other is played, and shall be replaced as near as possible to
its original position". The card also exhibits a peculiarly complex
system of taking strokes in matchplay.
The first real clubhouse is referred to in the minutes of a
committee meeting held at the County Club in Bury St Edmunds on
3rd June, 1896, at which Messrs Roberts and R. Burrell were
thanked for conveying an old railway carriage to Flempton from the
Risby and Saxham station, at no cost to the club. A member who has
known the club for many years remembers hearing that it took a
whole day for a team of horses to haul the seven-ton carriage from
Saxham to Flempton, probably by rolling it on logs, and that the
whole village turned out to witness the operation.
It could hardly have been the most convenient of clubhouses,
for it was some thirty feet long and only nine feet or so wide.

Tllll lloll at 111,1 a,111 llnl• an lo II tun.

The other side of the
1890s score card, showing
the critical diagonal length
of six inches.

An agreement made in
1895 between Matthew
Rutterford and the club
for the hire of "Golf
ground at Flempton".

1JJL 1n.

:1utl�

--/4--

alt_v J,len dtrrTYV
f;# .Mui,

6

A Generous Benefactor

T

Mr John and the Hon
Gertrude Wood being
chauffeured from the
front entrance of
Hengrave Hall in 1906. In
the background is Capt
Hutchinson, of the 21st
Lancers, their son-in-law
and also a club member at
the time.

HE HENGRAVE estate was purchased in 1897 by Mr John
Wood, a barrister, who took up residence at Hengrave Hall
with his second wife, the Honourable Gertrude Wood, third
daughter of the 2nd Baron Bateman. Both he and his wife were
keen golfers.
While there is no truth in the story that the club began as Mr
Wood's private club, the change of ownership of the estate was to
prove beneficial to the club in the long run. Dr R.H.B. Mole recalls
being told that John Wood was such a consistent hitter that when he
practised the balls he struck ended in a pile, but he had a well
trained dog to collect the odd stray ball.
Somewhere about 1904 Mr Wood was elected the first president
of the club, and thus began an association that spanned 48 years. He
attended most of the club's committee meetings, and whenever he
was there he took the chair, proving to be understanding,
sympathetic, loyal and an extremely generous benefactor.
It is most unfortunate that records covering the period from
1896 to 1902 are scanty. The reason for the lack of documentation is

7
said to be the action of a frugal ladies' captain during the sixties who
found the old minute book and tore out the pages which had been
used only on one side, using these leaves as scrap paper. What a
tragedy!
A second agreement was signed with Jimmy Rutterford in 1900
carrying on the tenancy "till the termination of the said Matthew
Rutterford's lease with Mr Wood". The rent was raised to £1710s per
annum, still paid half-yearly. "No cattle or horses shall be allowed to
remain on the golf ground or go across it without careful driving.
Sheep to be kept off when requested as hitherto and the said
Matthew Rutterford shall keep down the rabbits so that they shall
not spread further on the ground than they are at the
commencement of this tenancy".
At the same time a memorandum of agreement was made
certifying that in the event of any change of tenant on Flempton
Hall Farm Mr Wood "will guarantee that any such change in tenancy
shall not in any way interrupt the tenancy of the Flempton Golf Club
either as to him or present amount of rent paid by the Golf Club".
The clause in the tenancy agreement with Jimmy Rutterford
requiring him to keep down the rabbits was not entirely to the
farmer's disadvantage, since the club's rental had been agreed with
him in the belief that he would be able to supplement his return by
the snaring of rabbits. Mr Rutterford did not long remain a happy
man, for the use of the land as a golf course seems to have reduced
the rabbit population quite substantially, leaving him suffering
financial hardship. In the autumn of 1902 a compensation package
for Mr Rutterford was agreed, and he quit his lease of the links in
favour of Mr John Wood. From1903 a new lease was arranged direct
with the Hengrave estate, the rental being unaltered.
From 1903 at least to 1950 those who held the office of
honorary secretary also looked after financial matters, and in nearly
all cases the holder of this office was either the manager or a very
senior employee of Lloyds Bank in Bury St Edmunds, and often the
Bank House was the venue of committee meetings. A meeting on1st
November, 1902, however, was held "on the Links", the sole business
being to vote in as members the Fifth Earl Cadogan and Countess
Cadogan, of Culford Hall, and Dr and Mrs Ernest Stork, who lived at
The Acacias, Looms Lane, Bury.
Flempton received a distinguished visitor one day during the
visit of King Edward VII and Queen Alexandra to the Earl and
Countess of Cadogan at Culford Hall between the 12th and 17th
December, 1904. While the male members of the party went
shooting and the Queen and the Countess "motored over" to pay a
visit to Lady Iveagh at Elveden the Prime Minister, Mr Arthur
Balfour, a former president of the Oxford and Cambridge Golfing
Society, spent the morning on the Flempton links.
By 1905 the old railway carriage was proving totally inadequate
as a clubhouse, and in that year the minutes record very hearty
thanks to Mr Wood for his munificence in building and furnishing a

Edward R. Hawkins, a
founder member and the
club's first captain,
although not elected to
the office until 1902.

8
The clubhouse, from a
postcard date-stamped
1914.

new clubhouse. A relatively small and modest rectangular building
with a verandah along the southern side, it remains part of the
present clubhouse complex.
In the autumn of that same year a certain J. Gowans, who was
already working on the course, was engaged as Flempton's first
greenkeeper-cum-professional-cum-everything-else at a weekly
retaining fee of ten shillings, which he was allowed to augment by
giving lessons to members at a rate of two shillings and sixpence an
hour; he was also able to play a round with visitors for two-and-six for
18 holes and his caddie's charge, but he was expected to put in all
his spare time on the upkeep of the links. Within six months his
appointment was confirmed at £1 a week, subject to three months'
notice on either side, conditional upon him being at the links
before breakfast to start men at work and his not absenting himself
at any time without the secretary's permission. He was allowed to use
the club's china and glass, and was expected to replace all breakages
and losses; it was up to him to claim compensation from any guilty
member.
Where was this new employee to live? The very next year Mr
Wood undertook to build a house for him, and iodicated that he
expected to receive a rental for it of not less than three shillings a
week. The basic formula for the investment that the estate was
prepared to make on the club's behalf was that it should show a
return of five per cent on the capital employed; it is easy to calculate
that for a rental of three shillings a week, corresponding to £7 16s
per annum, the initial cost of the house, henceforth known as The
Cottage, must have been less than £145. However, the building work
associated with this house and the clubhouse would have been
executed by estate craftsmen using home-grown timber, and the
salmon-red bricks were made at the brickyard which then existed on
the Culford estate, only a mile or so away from the club.
It was not only this building programme that made 1906

9
perhaps the most decisive year in the club's hi•story up to then, for it
was in that year that the 12-acre plot of land on the right-hand side
of the driveway into the club, used at the time for grazing sheep, was
taken in as part of the course. A famous professional, John Henry
Taylor, was invited to design a new layout for nine holes covering
the whole 45-acre site.
Born in North Devon in 1871, Taylor was introduced to the
game as a little fair-headed boy when he caddied for sixpence a
round, in the knowledge that twopence would be docked from his
remuneration if he lost a ball. At the age of seventeen he was given
his first handicap of scratch while on the green-keeping staff of the
Royal North Devon Club at Westward Ho! and he eventually became
professional af Burnham, Winchester and Wimbledon in turn. He
won the Open Championship five times, in 1894, 1895, 1900, 1909
and 1913, and also tied with Harry Vardon in 1896 but lost the
replay.
Taylor's plan, which remains essentially the layout of the course
today, was that three holes should be created on the 12-acre plot
and that the area where nine had previously existed should be
rearranged to provide six.
Although the re-arrangement of the course must have caused a
tremendous upheaval, bearing in mind that all the earth moving
had to be done with spades and wheelbarrows, or at best with a
horse and cart, very little appears in the minutes to indicate the
frustration members must have felt. One has to remember that
there were already in existence nine so-called greens, so it is possible
that six might have stayed in their original positions, the other three
providing the turf for the new holes, one of which was at the bottom
of a pit to create the seventh green. The eighth tee was then
adjacent to and on the left of the pit, requiring a drive towards
Flempton Church and a sharp dog-leg to the right; this might well
account for all the existing bunkers within the dog-leg of the eighth
hole. The eighth tee was subsequently moved, but apart from that
adjustment the course we enjoy today, with a few extra yards added
by the retreat of certain tees, remains the same as the one that came
into use in 1906.
At the annual meeting held at the Angel Hotel, Bury, in
January, 1907, Mr Wood expressed thanks to Mr F. Riley Smith, the
club captain since 1904, for his work in connection with the new
clubhouse and the new arrangement of the course, together with his
generous donation of £25 towards the cost of the course
development. Frank Riley Smith, who lived at Barton Hall, Great
Barton, was a Master of Fox Hounds as well as a keen golfer. It was
also agreed at the meeting that the accounts should be audited, for
the first time.
The staff Christmas Fund for 1906 was divided four ways, which
is perhaps an indication of the employment of additional staff to
cope with the re-arrangement of the nine holes. Gowans received
£1, Arbon twenty-five shillings, Sharp ten shillings and Musk five.

John H. Taylor, one of the
finest golfers in Great
Britain in the early 1900s,
who redesigned the
Flempton course in 1906.

10

F. Riley Smith, the second
captain of the club, who
held office for seven years
from 1904 to 1911, and
was also captain of the
Royal Worlington and
Newmarket GC in 1909. A
Master of Foxhounds, he is
seen standing in the
doorway of his home,
Barton Hall, at Great
Barton.

Gowans left the employment of the club at midsummer, 1907,
and J. Hill Bates was appointed in his place. With Bates came his
sister, who was to assist him with the clubhouse, their joint salary
being £1 a week. Within a few weeks, however, it was accepted that
Bates was the new professional/ greenkeeper and their joint wages
were raised to £1 2s 6d a week. In addition they occupied The
Cottage without charge, although the club continued to pay rent for
it.
Care of the greens necessitated a certain amount of equipment,
and a minute in 1908 records a debate on whether the club should
pay £13 for the repair of a mower or should buy a new one for £25
(less a discount of five per cent). One of the committee was
delegated to visit the Ipswich Golf Club at Rushmere to see a mower
of the type the club was thinking of buying, and to order one if he
was satisfied it would be suitable.
To pull the larger mowers the club had, of course, to have a
horse. In 1909 the club faced something of a crisis as it was felt its
horse was too old and no longer capable of undertaking such a
heavy workload, and the minutes record that a new animal had to be
found. New or secondhand?
The horse that was purchased survived until 1921, when Bury
brewers Greene King gave a replacement, which unhappily proved
unsatisfactory. An alternative horse was offered for £20.
Besides providing a home for its own horse the club needed
stabling where members' horses could be fed and watered while
their owners played the course. By 1910 it was considered that the
existing stabling was inadequate, and once again Mr Wood came to
the rescue. He indicated that he was prepared to accept a proposal
for a new stable block, which was soon erected; it remains today with
certain lean-to additions providing cover for various pieces of
machinery.
One is reminded of the burden carried by the club officers by
the calling of a committee meeting in 1908 to discuss the
secretaryship since the incumbent, Mr Rust, was moving out of the
area. Due applause was given to him for having done the work for
the best part of five years, but choosing a successor proved to be no
easy task. The committee pleaded with Mr W.N. Higgs, who had
already been on the committee for several years, to take the job on;
he claimed he was really far too busy, but agreed to do it for the rest
of the year (the meeting was in October) if he could spare sufficient
time to carry out the duties effectively. He continued to hold office
until 1930.
He was not the only one to feel the undue burden of office. In
1909 Mr Riley Smith, who had already been captain for five years,
urged that the post of captain should be held in turn by different
members of the club. No one seemed to take much notice of his
suggestion; he carried on as captain until 1911, during which time
he also served a year as captain of the Royal Worlington and
Newmarket Golf Club.

11
Also retiring in 1911 was the Rev A.H. Pemberton, who had
been a founder member of the club and was on the committee for
the first sixteen years of the club's existence. As rector of West Stow
he lived in the old Rectory which enjoys a commanding position
overlooking the golf course. His gravestone in the churchyard
reveals that he died on 6th September the same year, and that he
had been rector for twenty-six years.
The club has always been open to visitors. In 1909 it was agreed
that holiday members, juniors who were on school holidays and
those over the age of eighteen who were "studying at either of the
universities" (were there only two?) or at any of the military colleges
or similar institutions would be accepted on payment of a fee of
seven-and-sixpence for each vacation. The same year saw the
creation of a ruling that ladies when pl aying should at all times and
without being requested, whether playing with a gentleman or not,
allow gentlemen pl ayers to pass through! That ruling seems never to
have been rescinded!
What would our members today say if they found the ninth
green covered with six or seven tumbril loads of farmyard manure
for the whole of the winter? That was the situation in 1909 when
loads of manure were spread as a remedy for certain problems
associated with that green.
Perhaps it was those problems that led to the introduction of a
golf course consultant, Mr J. Macdonald, from Harpenden, in
February, 1913. He advocated much more expensive treatment than
the dumping of a few loads of manure. Indeed, his
recommendations involved considerably more expense than was
permitted by the funds at the club's disposal, and since it was desired
not to raise the existing entrance fees or subscriptions the captain,
Mr J.E. Bayne, proposed that members be invited to subscribe to a
special fund. He offered to start it with £5, three other members
gave £5 each, four gave three guineas, two gave two guineas and

Mr W.N. Higgs, who was
secretary for twenty-two
years.

The stable at Flempton
erected in 1910.

12

The old sand container
(for tees) and ball chute.

another three gave a guinea apiece so that the work could be carried
out.
A hedge which ran beside the drive guarding the ninth green
was arousing the opposition of some members about this time.
Certain members wanted the hedge removed, but the prevailing
opinion was that it was in Taylor's design and should be kept,
although it was agreed to fill in a ditch immediately in front of the
clubhouse which had been an extension of the one still in existence
which runs beside the first fairway.
For the time being the hedge stayed, but several years later it
was evident that members were still unhappy about the ninth hole
and wanted the hedge grubbed out. Eventually it was agreed that
the hole should be lengthened by repositioning the green at the
back of the existing third green, possibly coincident with our
present practice green, and that the hedge should stay until the hole
had been in play for a sufficient period to judge its worth.
Although since 1903 the golf course land had been hired direct
from Mr Wood the club still hadJimmy Rutterford as its neighbour,
and seems to have been on friendly terms with him. In 1913 he
offered to pay £10 a year for the continued right to graze the links,
and in addition he asked for permission to drive his cattle through
the entrance gate to his meadows down by the river. The club felt it
could not allow him to take his cattle to the meadows by that route,
but he was allowed to graze his sheep from Mondays through to
Thursdays, but certainly not on Fridays, Saturdays, Sundays or bank
holidays, for £5 per annum.
Golf on a Sunday? At the annual meeting in February, 1913, Mr
Bayne said that he had arranged for the links to be open on a
Sunday afternoon for players without caddies; to employ them on
the Sabbath would obviously not do. As captain Mr Bayne presided
at the meeting because Mr Wood, who had been elected Member of
Parliament for Stalybridge in 1910, was prevented from occupying
his usual place by his parliamentary duties.
What! Golf on a Sunday? One of the members, the Rev J.S.
Holden, presented petitions against Sunday opening of the links
signed by seventy members of the St Mary's Men's Bible Class from
Bury St Edmunds and by 113 church workers of th·e same parish.
The secretary also read a letter from the rector of Flempton and a
petition sent in by the vicar of StJames's at Bury St Edmunds signed
by twenty-six members of the Sunday Afternoons Men's Service
protesting at the proposal.
Others, however, spoke in support of the committee's action,
and a proposal was put forward approving the action of the
committee with regard to the playing of Sunday golf but suggesting
that no play should begin before 12.30 and that it should cease by
6.30, thus ensuring that golfers had no excuse for missing morning
and evening services in the local churches; no caddies were to be
employed or even allowed on the ground. The resolution was
carried with only one dissentient.

13

Wartime and Financial
Troubles

UGUST Bank Holiday, 1914, has often been described as the
nd of an old way of life, and the outbreak of war certainly
rought problems for Flempton Golf Club. Members went off
to the war, arid not unnaturally were too much occupied with other
matters to remember to pay their subscriptions.
By 1915 the club was suffering from financial cramp, and
members on war service were asked to continue paying their
subscriptions as usual in order that the links might be properly
maintained. However, the eastern counties were full of troops
preparing to go overseas, and the committee agreed that a notice be
put up in the Angel and the Suffolk Hotel at Bury St Edmunds and
"the Headquarters" (presumably Gibraltar Barracks) announcing
that officers quartered in Bury or the neighbourhood during the
war could play golf at Flempton without introduction and on
payment of a shilling a day or seven-and-sixpence a month.
At the annual meeting in 1916 it was not considered necessary
to elect a captain in place of Sir John Smiley, who had resigned his
membership, but former captain J.E. Bayne was elected vice-captain.
The following year things had got no better and it was felt that
although the accounts had been considered there was no need to
have them printed, and no point in holding an annual meeting. The
club had just got to carry on as best it could until the war should
end.
By this time Bates the professional had married and had gone
off to serve his country. There is a reflection of the club's financial
worries in a 1916 minute that Mrs Bates' wage was to be raised from
fifteen shillings to seventeen-and-sixpence a week at the end of the
year "if the club can afford it quring the absence of Bates, on
service". However, in the summer of 1918 Bates, having presumably
returned from the war, gave notice and Arthur Harding, from
Aylesbury, was appointed as the professional and green-keeper at
thirty shillings (£1.50) a week, with free occupation of The Cottage.
Within a year pressure was being brought to bear on Harding
because he had been absent without leave on more than one
occasion, and he resigned.
It was just one more problem for the beleaguered club, which
seems to have had to struggle on without a professional until June,
1919, when young James Arbon returned from service in the East
Surrey Regiment. While still at school James had spent much of his
spare time helping his father George around the course, and on

15
strategic points on the course. John Blake Ltd, of Accrington, drew
up a scheme involving a pump driven by a petrol engine to be
housed in a small shed some fifty yards downstream from the fifth
tee at a total cost of £525, no small sum in the twenties. An
extraordinary general meeting was called on 30thJune with the idea
of adopting the scheme, but when only twenty-two members turned
up it was decided that notice be sent to all members asking for their
consent to a levy of not less than two guineas a head, the start of the
work being delayed until sufficient funds had been arranged. The
secretary was soon able to report that eighty-seven members had
promised a total of £249 13s, and in due course the work was
undertaken. The new water supply was not without its problems,
however: in 1927 it was contaminated by a plague of leeches.
The club was beginning to look forward to better times, and
even as plans for providing a new water supply were being
formulated Sir John Wood agreed in view of the increasing
membership to consider enlarging the clubhouse on the basis of the
club paying him interest on his outlay. During the planning of the
extensions it was realised that no provision had been made for the
ladies to have a room of their own. When the final plans were at last
agreed in the spring of 1924 a ladies' room was included, the extra
cost being covered by an addition of £5 per annum on the rent.
One of the first items to be provided in the new lounge was a
gateleg table, probably the one that is still in use today. While work
on the extension was under way the estate staff fitted out the
professional's workshop, at a cost of £12 10s.
At the same time initial discussions were held on the advisability
of installing a telephone. First costings for the telephone, made on
the assumption that a line would be provided from Risby, came to
£28 for a five-year agreement, and the committee decided this was
too expensive. Several years were to pass before the club "went on
the 'phone".
Whereas in the early days players had invariably arrived by
horse-drawn transport of one kind or another, in the 1920s the
motor car was becoming common and fewer people used horses,
leading to a decision to abolish stable fees. One of the matters
concerning the committee was insurance cover for the vehicles
parked near the clubhouse against damage by wayward golf balls.
Nonetheless, the club still had its own horse, Lucy, and she had
to be stabled. Indeed, a new three-gang mowing machine giving an
increased width of cut was purchased in the spring of 1924, and
Lucy found difficulty accustoming herself to this because she had to
take a wider path to take account of the wider cut.
Although the suggestion that the course be extended across the
Lark was never followed up changes were made to the course in
1925, when it was felt necessary to lengthen it. One of the changes
involved the taking into use of the peninsula of land which now
carries the eighth tee. Introduction of the new tee meant that the
hole remained a dog-leg, but with a much less acute angle.

Master John Ashton, a
photograph taken on the
7th green probably
between 1918 and 1920
showing the high wire
netting fence and marker
flag behind the green. The
fence was there to prevent
balls from going into a
ditch which has since been
filled in.

17
Anglian Daily Times gave far greater coverage to the discussion on
an amendment to the rule relating to Sunday golf, rule 17, which
had been drawn up in 1913.
The amendment which replaced the words "No caddies may be
employed" by "The ground staff are permitted to caddie, provided
they are not employed during the hours of divine service" was
passed unanimously, but only after a letter from the rector of
Whepstead, a member of the club, had been read. The rector felt
that there would be subtle pressure on the ground staff to work on
Sundays, and he opposed "the virtual compulsory attendance of the
ground staff on Sundays".
The activities of caddies had to be insured, and no fewer than
six were registered with the Ministry of Labour, which instructed the
club to maintain records of their employment. As the extent of
unemployment worsened a number of unemployed men took to
walking from Bury St Edmunds in the hope of finding employment
at the club; they had to produce a book and quote their card
number, and the secretary had to send particulars of their earnings
to the Bury Labour Exchange.
A family of four brothers named Spalding all worked at
Flempton during the late twenties and the thirties for varying
periods, though not all at the same time. The eldest, Frederick
Spalding, as a teenager caddied for the great Harry Vardon in an
exhibition match against Ted Ray at Flempton in 1922. Frederick
moved on to the Ipswich club when that club constructed its new
course at Purdis Heath in the later twenties. Arthur was only ever a
part-time employee during the busy summer months, and he and
Geoffrey moved to Bury St Edmunds when that course was being
constructed.
The fourth and youngest brother, Edward, was with the club for
longer than the others, being employed from 1929 until he joined
the Royal Air Force in 1939. He still clearly remembers many of the
members of those years. Ted, as he was always known, worked
initially for Arbon in his shop and in the clubhouse before
transferring his labours to the course. It was Ted who, in the
company of James Arbon's eldest son Neville, while raking a bunker
near the green on the third unearthed a skeleton which was later
identified by an authority as human and very, very old.
That skeleton was not the only archaeological discovery made at
Flempton. In 1927 some items of Roman pottery were discovered on
the course and were taken to the Bury museum, presumably Moyses
Hall, for examination. They were afterwards put on display in the
clubhouse.
The provision of an additional bedroom for The Cottage and of
a new toolshed in 1930 led to the rent being raised by another £10
per annum.
The long reign of Mr W.N. Higgs as secretary came to an end
that year when he retired after twenty-eight years of loyalty and
devotion to the club. His hand-written minutes over that period are

Harry Vardon,
unquestionably the greatest
golfer ever to have played
at Flempton. He took part
in an exhibition match
with Ted Ray in May, 1922.

18

Mr H.R. Clarke, who was
captain in 1932, having
been captain of the Royal
Worlington and
Newmarket club in 1923.
He was also the long-time
honorary auditor of the
club's accounts.

a joy to behold. His services to the club were marked by his election
as a life member.
Careful attention to the club's finances had brought them to a
state in 1931 which allowed an investment of £200 in National
Savings Certificates, but as so often happens it was soon necessary to
cash in half that amount to cover an overdraft.
Two members, Mr Halford Hewitt, of Public Schools Old Boys'
Golfing Trophy fame, and Sir Pierce Lacy, of Ampton Hall,
breached Rule 11, which stipulated that no one residing within a
ten-mile radius of Flempton should be allowed to play unless either
a member of the club or a member of the Royal Worlington or Bury
St Edmunds clubs and playing with a Flempton Golf Club member.
This rule is to be found in a club rules and bylaws booklet which also
gives the names and addresses of all members; it is a veritable Who's
Who of West Suffolk society.
Their crime was that they had brought to the club as guests
golfers who were local residents and not members of the
aforementioned clubs. Infringement of rule 11 was not such a great
crime, but nevertheless the secretary was instructed to write to the
offending members, and in the style of true gentlemen apologies
were returned to the club.
At the end of 1931 it is recorded that "a tractor", a modified
motor-car, was bought at a cost of £138 5s, thus making the club
horse redundant. Put up for sale at £10, the horse was soon
purchased by Sir Christopher Magnay, of Saxham Hall, together
with a full set of harness and a cart for £17 10s. At the same time he
purchased a quantity of hay for £4.
It still proved necessary, however, to hire a horse and the
appropriate grass-cutting equipment to deal with the rough at
various times. Later a new Bamlett Type 3B reciprocating mower was
purchased for £15 15s to allow the club's own staff to cut the rough.
In 1932 Arbon was granted a half-day's holiday a week, to be
taken at his discretion on condition that he provided a substitute.
He was also acknowledged as the club's caddie master and was
allowed to retain a booking fee of a penny in each instance.
Cars were becoming much more common, and even in 1933
fears were being expressed on the dangers of driving vehicles out of
the gate on to the main road. It was agreed that to improve visibility
20 yards of hedge on either side of the gateway should be replaced
by a wire fence, and Mr W.R. Seward, principal of Chadacre
Agricultural Institute and later on club captain, offered to supply
the necessary materials and to allow some of his students to do the
work, an offer that was quickly accepted.
At this period Flempton was frequented by university students,
some of whom had fast cars and used to make no secret of their
competitive races back to Cambridge after the game. A similar
exercise from Worlington resulted in a fatal accident.
In May, 1933, the Golf Union called for a revision of the par of
all courses to take into account the increased distances golf balls

19
were being hit due to the enormous improvements in ball and
equipment manufacture. Consideration was given to the run of the
ball in spring and autumn conditions, and Flempton came into
Group 2 with an average run of 10-15 yards on the level; some
courses were Group 6 with a difficult-to-believe average run of some
40-70 yards.
Par was fixed for Group 2 courses as follows:
up to 210 yards - par 3
211-400 yards - par 4
over 400 yards - par 5
These lengths could be adjusted, plus or minus, when for
instance the drive or brassie shot pitched on a downhill or uphill
slope, e.g. our second and sixth holes.
An analysis by the Golf Union of a large number of Group 2
courses showed that the average length of par 3 holes was 160 yards,
par 4 holes 350 yards and par 5 holes 450 yards. These figures were
then compared with our own to show whether our course in total
was longer or shorter than the average. The then yardage of 6,118
yards, with a par of 76, was found to be some 400 yards short of the
average Group 2 par 76 course. Under the new rules the par had to
be reduced to 75 at least, or alternatively the course had to be
lengthened.
Sir Christopher Magnay and Mr S. Cox produced a printed
document proposing that 50 yards be added to the fourth hole and
20 yards to the sixth by putting the tees further back. The proposed
length of the fourth was to be 470 yards, and it is difficult to imagine
where the tee was to be sited, as the current fourth measures only
442 yards. The third, fourth and sixth holes were then all par 5 and
the ninth hole at 215 yards a par 4 (the tee being in the woods
behind our current men's ninth medal tee). They also proposed
that the ninth be reduced to 176 yards to become a par 3 and the

The modern way of
managing the rough grass
in 1936. Greenkeeper Jack
Lilley is on the "tractor"
and his cousin Arthur
Spalding on the mower.

20

Dated about 1926, this view
of the fifth green is one of
a series of postcards of The
· Links, Flempton, sold in
the Professional's Shop at
3d each.

par of the course would thus become 74, with a length of6140 yards,
a few yards within the ruling for Group 2 courses.
At the same time this document proposed starting the round
from the present fourth to avoid finishing the round with a short
hole; the playing of the two longest holes twice in succession; and
having to walk from the present third green to the fourth tee twice
in a round. This was never accepted.
Two years later a new tee for the ninth hole was constructed
right beside the eighth green, now the gentlemen's yellow tee.
Thus was the course sorted out, but there were other problems
on the members' minds at the time. They were not happy with the
furnishings of the clubhouse. A sub-committee of two gentlemen
and one lady was invited to submit a scheme to improve the comfort
of the lounge, and as a result of their report various items were
purchased from Frasers (Ipswich) Ltd, a well-known firm of house
furnishers whose distinctive premises in Princes Street, Ipswich, has
in recent years been converted to offices.
Possibly the Depression was having its effect on some of the club
members, for at a committee meeting as late in the year as August,
1934, grave concern was expressed that as many as thirty-four
subscriptions were still unpaid. The secretary was instructed to write
to offenders drawing attention to Rule 7, which said not only that no
member should be entitled to the use of the links unless his
subscription was fully paid but that the q.ames of those who had not
paid by the end of June should be posted in the clubhouse.
Officers belonging to the Suffolk Regiment Depot at Gibraltar
Barracks and other army officers serving in the county had always
been allowed by Rule 10 to became members of the club without
paying an entrance fee. In 1934 when the new RAF station at
Mildenhall opened Rule 10 was extended to include RAF officers
serving there.
In those days the.open field by the fifth was always referred to as
Hadgels Field, and the small pond on the sixth as Boadicea's Bath.

21
The story is told that several Newmarket trainers used to play as
visitors, and naturally they would offer tips to Arbon, who on one
occasion took their advice and successfully backed a horse named
Wookey (or Wokey) Hole. Coincident with his successful backing of
the horse Arbon found a nearly new ball in the pond, and in the
euphoria of that day the pond had attracted a new name, Wookey
Hole. Research at the Racing Library in Newmarket revealed no
horse racing in the 1930s named after the famous cave in Somerset,
but there was a Woo-Hi (by Tonton out of Shearwater) which won
several races in 1934'35. Perhaps the true spelling of what was always
thought to be Wookey Hole should be Woo-Hi Hole.
Rule 11 which stipulated that nobody living within a ten-mile
radius of Flerripton should be allowed to play unless either a
member of the club or a member of one of the neighbouring clubs,
playing with a Flempton member, was suspended for the months of
June, July and August, 1936, in an endeavour to attract new
members.
At the same time it was agreed that officers and their wives from
other barracks and aerodromes in West Suffolk should be allowed to
join without payment of an entrance fee. In 1938 pressure built up
to recast Rules 10 and 11, and the suggestion was made that a mess
subscription should be introduced to attract members from military
establishments in the area. The mess subscription subsequently
introduced was ten guineas (£10.50) for fifteen members of each
mess, with a further subscription of three guineas (£3.15) for each
additional five members.
One result was the presentation to the club of an aerial
photograph of the course taken by the RAF in April, 1939, which
hangs in the lounge.
Affairs on the neighbouring estates had their repercussions on
the club. A furore was caused in 1932 when the owner of the
Lackford estate decided to fell the wood behind the second green
known as Ash Carr. There was a strong feeling that this action would
spoil the beauty of the links, and a deputation was despatched to the
owner, with the result that the decision was reversed.
A year or so later it became known that Sir John Wood was
interested in purchasing some, if not all, of the Lackford estate, and
it was decided that if he did so he should be asked if the club might
hire more land to extend the course. Again the opportunity to
enlarge the club's area did not materialise.
The death of Earl Cadogan in 1933 led to the whole of the
Culford estate, totalling more than 10,000 acres, coming on to the
market. It was, said the Bury Free Press at the time, "one of the
largest areas of English sporting and residential property ever put in
the market on one occasion". Eighteen months after the Earl's
death Culford Hall and the 450-acre park were purchased by the
trustees of the East Anglian School at Bury St Edmunds, a Methodist
foundation. The school, previously based at Northgate Avenue in
Bury, moved to the hall, where it opened in September, 1935.

22

Countess Cadogan, who in
the late thirties became the
only ladies' president ever
to be appointed. The Fifth
Earl was certainly a
member, but there is no
evidence of the election of
either the Countess or her
husband, the Sixth Earl;
were they considered
hereditary members?

The following year the headmaster of what was now known as
Culford School, Dr J.W. Skinner, himself a member of the club,
approached the committee asking for its permission for a block
membership scheme for a limited number of Culford boys. Dr
Skinner had always enjoyed escaping from the school on a Thursday
afternoon during term time to play, and he thought it would be an
excellent idea to introduce his pupils to the pleasures of golf.
The club acceded to his request, and ever since Culford boys
have enjoyed playing the game. In later years matches against the
club and a team of Old Culfordians became regular fixtures.
In his autobiography, A Jobbing Actor, John Le Mesurier,
Sergeant Wilson of Dad's Army, wrote of his drama school days in
the late Thirties. His father, living in Bury St Edmunds, was a
member of the club. "To add to my pleasure in cricket, always the
finest sport, I became quite good at golf, learning by playing against
those who were better than myself. Once, at a bracingly windswept
nine hole course at Flempton on the Suffolk heathland, I achieved a
hole in one. With my opponent, who happened to be the club
secretary, as witness, I returned from the course to a ceremonious
presentation of two dozen Dunlop golf balls, bottles of gin and
whisky (which I gave to the pro), and, for the same reason, a tea-set
and an unlikely looking hat. I don't think this sort of prize-giving
happens any more-either on the course or in the imagination."
A chance encounter in Newmarket High Street between a
member of the club and an elderly retired policeman one day in
1994 led to the telling of a story of crime and punishment involving
the club. The ex-policeman recalled how in 1936 as a young
constable he had been investigating a break-in at the clubhouse in
which several items of clothing belonging to Arbon, left hanging on
a clothes horse in the lounge, had been stolen.
Fingerprints found on broken glass were sent to Scotland Yard,
where they were soon identified as corresponding with those of a
man then being held in police custody at Reading on similar
charges. The young policeman telephoned Reading police station
to compare records.
When he gave the Reading police the description of one
particularly colourful shirt that was missing froll) the Flempton
clothes horse he was immediately told that that was the very shirt
being worn by the man who was then sitting in their cells.
Improvements continued to be made to the clubhouse, and in
1938 a new cooking stove was installed, with a back-boiler to provide
hot water. The old railway carriage which had formed the club's first
real clubhouse was still in evidence though it had been superseded
many years earlier. Hengrave estate was asked to remove it, but this
request was later rescinded because it was thought to be far too
useful to the professional and caddies; it was patched up and
continued to be used as a store for equipment. During the same year
marker posts were put in place for the par 4 and 5 holes at a distance
of 200 yards from the tee.

23

At War Again

S

OON AFTER the outbreak of war in September, 1939, the
committee decided that for the duration of hostilities, as the
phrase then was, serving members of the fighting forces should
be allowed to use the course at a charge of a shilling for a round of
eighteen holes. In spite of the experience of the First World War, or
perhaps in the•light of that experience, it was also decided that
members of the club serving in the Navy, Army or Air Force should
not be called on to pay their annual subscriptions during the period
of their service.
Only nine members attended the annual meeting in February,
1940, at which Sir John Wood as usual took the chair. With an
optimism which looked ahead to better times Sir John stated that
land was available should the demand arise for extending the course
to eighteen holes.
The captain, Mr J.H.A. Clarke, was one of those members who
could not attend the meeting as they had already joined the
Services. There was no question of appointing a successor or even
anyone to serve in his absence, and the election of captain was left in
abeyance.
The story of the First World War was soon being repeated. By
1941 the club had begun to run into debt. No annual meeting was
held that year, and a copy of the balance sheet for the previous year
was posted in the clubhouse. Temporary members were accepted at
thirty shillings (£1.50) a quarter, and for the year 1942 green fees
for members of the Forces were accepted at two shillings a day.
Sir John Wood very generously agreed to waive his right to
immediate and regular payments of rent, and the estate rendered
half-yearly statements of the club's indebtedness. He was prepared
to wait for his money until the club was in a position to pay, after the
war. In a letter to club secretary T.A. Hatton Smith dated 15th
October, 1941, Sir John remarked that "young people of both sexes
when called upon for war work are apt to scrap all sports and
amusements in which they are temporarily unable to take part,
forgetting that certain expenditure upon them has to be maintained
even during a war. But when that war is over their minds begin to
turn once more to their amusements, and are then probably
surprised to find that they are not just as they were left in pre-war
days. They are willing, however, then to put their hands into their
pockets to restore them to former efficiency".
In late 1941 Thingoe Rural District Council Food Control
Committee informed the club that an allowance of rationed food
for Mrs Arbon's use was being withdrawn. The secretary was

I !1

24
instructed to ask the Food Control Committee to reinstate the
allowance on the grounds that it was being used to serve members of
the Forces who stood to lose more than the club's own members
from its withdrawal.
A year later West Suffolk County Council applied for the use of
the clubhouse for the primary purpose of feeding refugees should
an enemy invasion cause them to pass through the village. This was
accepted, subject to the undertaking given in the council's letter to
make good any damage that might be suffered as a result.
There was even talk of ploughing up the course. A visiting
official was conducted by Arbon to one of the poorest pieces of land,
and considered opinion was that the exercise would not be worth
while.
The accounts for 1943 showed a balance in hand of £14 ls 4d,
and £14 was voted as a special bonus to Arbon for his services during
the year. Very similar figures were shown for 1944. During more
than five years of war there is no mention of the employment of
additional labour or of any adjustment to wages. It would appear

James Arbon, professional,
head greenkeeper and
steward from 1919 to 1958.
Taken about 1940, this
shows him with a horse
borrowed from a
neighbouring farmer.
Look carefully at the left
hand side of the picture
and one can see the
stables, built in 1910 and
later used as a machinery
shed, and the end of the
original railway carriage
clubhouse, repositioned
beside it.

25
that Arbon, with the assistance of some part-time helpers, including
his son Neville when on leave from the RAF, was entirely responsible
for all club activities.
By the end of the war the course was in a bad state. With so few
people available to work on the links it had proved impossible to
maintain the course in the way it had been in earlier years. Nothing
could be done immediately, but it was thought that a man by the
name of Lilley who had earlier been employed by the club would be
given early release from the Services because of his poor health, and
he might be able to help. The only problem was that it might be
difficult to find accommodation for him.
At the end of 1945 the club captain, now Major J.H.A. Clarke,
reappeared ori the scene. He had seen service with the Royal
Artillery in the North African and Italian campaigns, and had been
wounded in the fighting in Italy.
He found the club in a somewhat sorry state. At a committee
meeting in November, 1945, a letter was read from Sir John Wood
inquiring about the club's future, which appeared to be far from
certain. The committee decided to invite Sir John and his son to
attend a special meeting with them to discuss this delicate matter.
Sir John, now a man of 88, was unable to attend the meeting
that was held later the same month, but he was represented by his
son Edwin, who said that he believed Sir John would write off all
rent arrears to Michaelmas, 1945, if the club continued to operate
after 1946. But he added that it had to be clearly understood that if
the club were wound up the rent owing at the date of winding up
would have to be discharged out of the club's assets, just supposing
they proved sufficient. Quite clearly, Sir John wanted the club to
continue in existence, and was prepared still to invest in its future.
Mr Edwin Wood presided at the annual meeting called in
March, 1946, at which it was reported that although trading for the
previous year showed a deficit of £50 12s 4d the accounts were in
balance to the extent of £19 18s 5d. There were thirty-four members
at the meeting, and they agreed that subscriptions be increased and
that entrance fees should be waived in the hope of attracting new
members. Without those new members the club would have no
option but to close down.
The committee guaranteed the rent for the year from
Michaelmas, 1945, but during the year there was very little sign of
improvement. Major Clarke suggested advertising the club at the
local RAF stations, of which there were several within easy reach,
and sending letters to the Cambridge colleges inviting
undergraduates to join. The committee just could not see a way to
accepting a long-term lease of the course and would have to settle
for an annual renewal of the lease from the Hengrave estate.
The club did not stand still, however. The spring of 194 7 saw the
purchase of a second-hand tractor at a cost of £92 5s, the first
genuine tractor to be owned and used on the course. The old
converted car was put into an auction with a reserve of £80; it

26
actually sold for £125, which meant that the club had made a tiny
profit on the transaction. It was reported that an offer of £200 had
been made for the two leather suites in the lounge, which might
have been thought a good proposition for a struggling club, but the
offer was never accepted. It is, however, the first and only mention
in the records of this furniture.
The ninth hole was still causing concern, some players believing
that the tee should be moved to around the 200-yard mark. The SSS
of the course determined, however, that it should remain at a length
of 176 yards, and this argument won the day. For some reason it
became necessary to re-turf and slightly adjust the position of the
eighth green, which was done within the space of a month with turf
generously made available from Lackford Heath.
Only twenty members attended the annual meeting in March,
1947, at which Mr Edwin Wood again took the chair. It was agreed
that a new lease on an annual basis would be acceptable, and in an
effort to increase the membership rule 11 was suspended until
further notice; local people could play on the course without first
joining the club.
In an effort to raise funds authority was given for the ladies of
the club to organise a Young People's Ball, to be held at the Co
operative Hall in Bury during Easter Week. Fortunately this proved
to be a particularly successful event and netted more than £50, but
the club's financial problems continued not just throughout 1947
but during 1948 as well.
Petrol rationing was blamed for preventing members from
playing as often as they might have wished, and in an effort to
increase income the green fees were increased from a half-crown to
three-and-sixpence on weekdays and to five shillings on weekends
and at bank holidays. Culford boys were asked to pay fifteen shillings
a term instead of ten, and it was decided to charge for score cards at
the rate of threepence each. After the success of the 1947 ball the
ladies were asked to organise a second Young People's Ball with
tickets at 21s 6d each. The profit from this event amounted to a very
acceptable £95 lls 8d, and the final accounts for 1948 showed a
credit balance of three shillings and sixpence, but only by leaving a
late account over to the following year.
Ten gentlemen and five ladies resigned at the end of 1948,
which meant a loss of subscription income of some £80 for the
following year. There was consternation among members at the
imposition of a charge for score cards, and while it was eventually
decided to drop the charge Arbon was instructed to exercise very
tight control over their issue.
The club was desperate for more members. Suggestions were
made that second-hand clubs might be kept in the professional's
shop for use by beginners, and that car owners might volunteer to
give lifts to other members. The idea of an artisans' club for people
living in Flempton, Hengrave, West Stow, Lackford and Culford,
brought forward after the First World War, was raised again; this

27
time membership was to be conditional on those who joined being
willing to give a hand on the course if called upon to do so. It was
agreed that rules and regulations for the artisans' club should be
drawn up and possibly given a six-month trial, but again nothing
ever came of the proposal. In 1950, though, a new five-day status of
membership at three guineas per annum was introduced.
The spring of 1948 had been a sad time, quite apart from the
financial and other troubles facing the club. It saw the sudden and
unexpected death of Mr Edwin Wood and also of Mr H.R. Clarke,
who had been captain in 1932 and had done so much for the club in
so many different ways; he had been the club's honorary auditor for
thirty years. If was Mr Clarke who presented the small etching of
Hengrave Hall which hangs in the clubhouse.
In 1949 the committee was very concerned about the state of
the course, which was perhaps not altogether surprising as the
previous year a committee minute reports a number of pigs
belonging to a neighbouring farmer running all over the course; it
was decided that "the pig keeper be asked to exercise proper
control". Recovery from the drought of 1947 had been extremely
slow, and there were the usual rabbit problems. When the
suggestion was made that the rabbits should be gassed in their
burrows, however, very serious objections were registered by the
animal lovers among the membership.
Britain as a whole was struggling to recover from more than five
years of war, and the late forties were a period of austerity. It was not
only the club that was in trouble; in 1949 the pound was devalued.
Yet the country looked forward to the Festival of Britain, to be held
in 1951, and the club spent £25 on a calor gas installation with nine
outlets in the clubhouse; regular users of the clubhouse were invited
to subscribe towards this additional expenditure.
It was just as well that the third Young People's Ball, held in the
Atheneum during the Christmas period of 1949, brought in just
over £100 to help keep the club financially afloat. Not for the first
time, the ladies had come to the club's aid.

The second hole.

29

The club buys its own course

S

ir John Wood died early in 1951 after having been the club's
President for 48 years. He had become a much-loved
patriarchal figure in the club; it might never have been his
private club, but he was certainly a most beneficent landlord. It has
to be accepted that if a person crossed him that person would stand
little chance of ever becoming a member. Members began the 1951
annual meeting at Bury St Edmunds Guildhall by standing in silence
as a tribute to his memory.
Colonel H.E. Hambro, who lived at Coldham Hall,
Stanningfield, and had been captain of the club in 1922, the first
captain of the Bury St Edmunds Golf Club in 1925 and captain of
the Royal Worlington and Newmarket Golf Club in 1927, was
elected President in his stead.
Sir John Wood's death left the club in an uncertain position.
The new President chaired a special committee meeting attended by
Dr Mole and Messrs R. Edwards, W.V. Suttle, J.H.A. Clarke, T.M.
Ashton and E.F. Goldsmith at Lloyd's Bank on 9th April, 1952, at
which consideration was given to action the club might take if the
Hengrave Estates decided to sell the club's premises.
It was agreed that the club should do all in its power to retain
the land as a golf course and that the agent of the estate should be
approached immediately to see if the directors would sell, and if so
at what price. The club's finances were not particularly healthy, and
although the accounts showed a credit balance of £94 there would
have been considerably less in hand without the contribution of
£198 from the Young People's Ball and the profit of £82 made on a
sweepstake on the Cambridgeshire.
One member, Brigadier J. Moffatt, had suggested that the
construction of a croquet lawn might attract more members, and
thus create more funds, but this was not followed up.
As an interesting aside, Mr Jos Bird, who was a student member·
at the time, remembers cycling out from Bury St Edmunds one day
in February, 1952, and finding the club's flag at half-mast. When he
asked Arbon the reason he was told of the death of King George VI,
and a discussion then followed as to whether it would be proper to
play on such a day. It was eventually decided that it would be all
right so long as one did so in a reverent way, so J os simply
endeavoured to tee-off and enjoy play in that manner. He says that
as a student member he was always very much in awe of Arbon, and
was always told never to interrupt the play of senior members, to sit
quietly in the bar and to speak only when spoken to.
It was announced by the chairman, Dr R.H.B. Mole, who took

Sir John Wood, Bart., who
was president of the club
from 1903 to the time of
his death in 1951. He is
standing in the doorway of
Hengrave Hall.

31

the auctioneers Knight, Frank and Rutley, together with the agent
for the estate, Mr Brown, had called on him at his office, and that
Mr Oldfield had suggested a compromise figure of £4,000,
including the timber, but Mr Brown had not agreed.
The committee was adamant that nothing further should be
done for the time being. It was agreed, however, that the club still
wanted to buy, but the price must not be more than £4,3 00,
including the timber.
The Treasurer reported at another committee meeting a
fortnight later that he had spoken to Mr Laws, of auctioneers Arthur
Rutter, Sons & Co., of Bury St Edmunds, who were working with the
London auctioneers, telling him that the club was prepared to make
a firm offer of £4,000.
The response was that the asking price was £4,500, and that the
timber would be retained for the use of the estate.
The Treasurer was instructed to confirm to the auctioneers that
£4,000 was the absolute maximum the club would pay, and that this
price was to include the timber.
In spite of the uncertainty regarding the ownership of the
course and of the doubts regarding the club's future the committee
continued to elect new members, and the l_ife of the club went on.
In October, 1952, a letter was received from solicitors acting for the
Hengrave Estate giving notice to terminate the club's tenancy on
11 th October, 1953. In response to this it was decided that Mr T.M.

Having beaten Woodbridge
GC on their own course in
the semi-finals of the
Hambro Cup in 1951,
Flempton were beaten at
home by Ipswich GC in the
finals. The photograph
shows the home team: rear,
left to right, Mr G.M.
Halliday, Brig]. Moffatt
and the Rev T.H.
Lawrence; front, Mr M.A.
Ivor:Jones, Major J.H.A.
Clarke, Dr N. Stevens, Dr
RH.B. Mole and Mr A.R.
Drummond.

32

Col H.E. Hambro played a
significant part as
Flempton's representative
in the formation of the
Suffolk Golf Union in the
late twenties, presenting it
with the Hambro Cup,
which Flempton
won in 1934.

Ashton should tell the solicitors that the club's offer to buy the
course for £4,000 held good only until 31st October, and that on
receipt of the solicitors' reply a letter should be sent to all members
explaining the situation and calling an extraordinary general
meeting to determine the policy to be pursued in the New Year.
The following month a letter was received from the Hengrave
Estate's solicitors saying that the club's offer was not acceptable, and
telling the club that the course would be put up for auction again on
17th June, 1953. A letter was thereupon sent to all members
explaining the negotiations that had taken place and an
extraordinary meeting was called for 3rd December, 1952.
Colonel Pott, the captain, took the chair at the meeting, at
which Dr Mole explained what had happened in the preceding
months. The Treasurer reminded the meeting that in April
members had promised funds of £2,400 at 3%; to borrow the rest by
mortgage would cost about £225 a year in interest charges, but if
members could find £3,000 these charges would be reduced to
about £135, and he was optimistic that they could find extra cash.
It was agreed that at the next auction the club's maximum bid
should be £3,500, and that members be asked again to increase their
guarantees in the hope of reaching at least £3,000.
The death of Colonel Hambro early in 1953 was a great loss to
the club. Sadly, he had been president for less than two years. Sir
Christopher Magnay, of Saxham Hall, was elected as the club's new
president.
As the date of the auction approached further negotiations were
taking place. In May Major Edwards reported to the committee that
he had had a discussion with Mr Laws, of Rutters, who had
suggested that the club should put forward a reasonable·offer which
he would recommend to the directors of the Hengrave Estate as the
best they were likely to get. The agreed offer was £3,500, to include
the peninsula of the eighth tee, a small parcel of land which had
been forgotten as being a part of the course; the value of the timber
also got lost in the negotiations.
At the next committee meeting the following month the
Treasurer reported that the offer had been rebuffed. Mr Laws had
replied very bluntly that the offer of £3,500 was utterly useless; it was
not one that he could recommend to the directors. Mr Ashton, who
was empowered to make a maximum bid of £3,500 at the auction,
proposed a scheme for raising money by which members were given
the opportunity to lend to the club in multiples of £50 free of
interest; any member making such a loan would pay a reduced
subscription on the basis of 3% on the capital lent. This, he pointed
out, would benefit them as taxpayers, especially those liable to
surtax, as the whole of their subscription would be paid out of
untaxed income.
At this same meeting Mr Pemberton suggested that one or two
influential members of the committee should make an approach to
Sir John Wood's heir, a second Sir John, to make sure that the true

33
feelings of the committee had been put forward to the directors of
the Hengrave Estate.
A bid of £3,500 was made when the course came up for auction
on 17th June, just a fortnight after the nationwide celebrations of
the Coronation of Queen Elizabeth II, but the lot was again
withdrawn. Immediately after the auction Mr Suttle saw the agent,
who made an appointment with Sir John Wood.
Mr Suttle and Mr Henshall were received courteously by Sir
John, and the whole question was discussed for some half an hour,
after which Sir John agreed he would ask his co-directors if they
would accept the club's offer of £3,500. Reporting this at the next
committee meeting, Mr Suttle also stated that a certain Mr Stanley
Hensby, a landowner and farmer in the Newmarket area, was
prepared to buy the course, which had been offered to him by Mr
Laws at £4,000, provided the club would guarantee him an annual
rent of 7.5%.
A couple of weeks later the directors of the estate declared that
they would accept £4,000, so it became necessary to call another
extraordinary meeting, held on 13th August, 1953. The chairman,
Brigadier Moffatt, declared that it was now up to the members
themselves to decide whether they were prepared to increase their
offer to £4,000. The proposal that the club's offer should be
increased to this figure was put to the vote and carried by a large
majority.
It was confirmed that for £4,000 the club was being offered the

The dreaded 'Wookey".

34
course, all standing timber, and the lands used by the club within
the defined boundaries, including the land around the eighth tee,
subject to the lease by a Colonel Clifton-Brown, who had become
the new tenant of the Hall Farm. The Treasurer reported that
£3,000 had already been offered by members, and when those
present were asked what amount they would individually subscribe
the total was increased there and then to £3,695. One member said
he would be pleased to make up the difference.
The meeting concluded with Brigadier Moffatt congratulating
Mr Suttle, who had done so much hard work in furthering the
negotiations, and others who had been involved in the prolonged
discussions. The successful conclusion of the negotiations was due
mainly to their persistent efforts, the chairman said.
And what became of the proposed purchase by Mr Hensby? His
son claims that his father did actually purchase the club, but that
when he found the members were able to raise the money to buy it
for themselves he very graciously withdrew.
The club and the course had at last been purchased by its
members. The amount promised had reached £3,855, and there was
probably another £200 to come, but the money would not be
required until the end of the year.
It was a highly satisfactory outcome, but it was clear that changes
would have to be made in the way the club was run as a result of the
purchase. Three sub-committees, financial, rules and house, were
immediately elected to determine just how the club was going to be
managed in the future.
The lake by the fifth.

36
Drummond as life members of the club. When the committee re
assembled Brigadier Moffatt was declared to be club captain and
chairman of the committee, Mr W.V. Suttle to be treasurer, and Mr
J.M. Hooper to be secretary. There remained a few other essential
items to be confirmed such as the approval of the Common Seal of
the Club, the appointment of bankers and auditors, and
arrangements for the registration of the club under the Licensing
Acts of 1953. It was also necessary to agree the creation of £4,500 of
debenture stock in accordance with the Trust Deed.
It is perhaps worth mentioning that at the next meeting of the
committee consideration was given to the responsibilities of the
various officers. It was the captain's responsibility to arrange
matches and competitions, the duties of the secretary being
confined to those laid down by the Companies Act such as the
convening of meetings and preparation of minutes, and it was up to
the treasurer to deal with the election of new members and, of
course, such matters as the payment of accounts.
It was resolved at the same meeting that debenture stock should
be allocated to applicants and that certificates be issued under the
Common Seal of the company as follows:
"A" stock - Thirty-one members with amounts ranging from
£50 to£200;
"B" stock - nine members in amounts varying from £15 to
£117, as well as£500 to Greene King and Sons Ltd;
"C" stock- nine members in amounts from£10 to£100.
Fire insurance was confirmed as£3,000 for the clubhouse,£300
for the machinery shed and£1,600 for the The Cottage.
At that time Arbon asked the committee if the local policeman
could play occasionally as an honorary member, although he did
not wish to become a member. It was agreed that he might play in
the evenings or at weekends. As so often happens, however, this
particular constable left the district, so he never did play.
It is often said that in pre-war days people "in trade" stood no
chance of enjoying Flempton membership. The English class
structure is complex, and "In trade" is not easy to define. There
appear to have been inconsistencies; bank managers, brewers and
doctors were eligible, but farmers and veterinary surgeons ("horse
doctors") were not.
The young people's dance continued for some years to be one
of the main supports of the club's finances. One arranged by Major
Clarke in 1953 netted a profit of £120, but the next year only 273
tickets were sold compared with 385 in 1953, and the resulting profit
was a mere£75. When a similar event was held in January, 1957, 340
tickets were sold to provide a profit of £125, and the profit in 1958
was£108.
An aerial photograph of the course taken in 1939 on display in
the clubhouse shows it as having been relatively featureless at that
time. In spite of the value of the timber having been such a feature

37
of the protracted negotiations over the sale of the land, it was felt
that one of the first things needed after the club became owner of its
own course was the strategic planting of trees to give it a more
pleasant aspect.
The idea of planting trees also had a mercenary appeal. After a
number of years the trees would require to be thinned, and the
felled trees could be sold to provide the club with an income.
A programme was drawn up, the areas for planting defined, and
a local farmer was persuaded to draw furrows across those areas at
five-foot intervals. Then volunteers were sought. The following
records have been preserved:
Sunday Noyember 14th 1954 TREE PLANTING
On this day approximately 5000 Scotch pines· were planted at
5ft x 5ft intervals on the course by members and friends.
Left of 4th fairway
300 Right of 3rd fairway 1100
by engine hut
Between 3rd and 4th fairway 200 Left of 3rd fairway
1100
650
Right of 2nd fairway
1650 Between 7th and
8th fairways
The following helped with the planting: Moffatt, Suttle, Bland
and Son, Waghorn, Pemberton, Hales, Champness, R. Plumpton,
Munsey, Mole, Ling, Shearing, Henshall, Clarke, Mason, F.
Plumpton, Rutter, Bird, Edwards, Sampson, Canington, Thompson,
Billemore, Arbon, Mrs Moffatt, Mrs Munsey, Mrs Mole, Mrs
Henshall, Miss Rutter, Miss Bird, Mrs Sampson, Miss Turton, Mrs
Clarke, Miss Mole, Andrew Mole and Peter Clarke.

The scene at the
Athenaeum during one of
the Flempton Young
People's Balls, probably in
the fifties. These were
enjoyable events and
almost vital to the financial
viability of the club in the
post-war period.
Bury Free Press.

38

And then
Sunday, November 21st
On this day and subsequent days the following trees were
planted:
Between the 4th and 6th fairways

In the SE corner of the course
behind the 8th green

Players in an annual junior
competition about 1955.
Readers can have fun
making their own
identifications; some of
the participants are still
members in 1995.
Bury Free Press.

400
275

Norway spruce at
3ft X 3ft
Scotch pine
Douglas firs

50

Scotch pine.

3400

The following assisted with the planting: Dr & Mrs Mole,
Moffatt, Bland and Son, Clarke, Henshall, Pemberton, Bird, Mrs
Henshall, Miss Bird, Cory, Miss Turton, Edwards, Stokes, Goldsmith,
Suttle, Mrs Munsey, Orr, Ivor-:Jones, R. Plumpton, F. Plumpton,
Ling, Mason, Thompson, Canington, Arbon, Billemore, Beaufort
and Jones.
At this time the Scotch pine trees in Black Plantation numbered
some 880. At the first annual general meeting of Flempton Golf
Club Limited on 25th April, 1955, the chairman, Brigadier J.
Moffatt, declared that the sale of trees by thinning out Black

39
The fourth hole.

Plantation had shown the desirability of providing a similar source
of money in the future, and this had resulted in the decision to
plant many more trees on the course. They were then only eighteen
inches to two feet high, and had cost a little over £70, but in about
five years the club should be able to start selling some of the
Christmas tree varieties.
The committee had been under some pressure to reintroduce a
family subscription similar to that which had existed in the old club.
It was put forward that a figure of 14 guineas should cover husband
and wife as full members and, as supplementary members, such of
their children as were resident with them, but this proposal was
defeated when put to the vote.
In May, 1956, the United States Air Force base at Lakenheath
approached the club with a request that some form of group
membership might be considered. It was agreed to offer passes for
four people a day to play at 25 guineas a year, but only on the
understanding that these passes would only be made available to
temporary visitors to the station. The club's offer was accepted, and
the system worked satisfactorily. About the same time a block
membership subscription similar to the one granted to USAF
personnel at Mildenhall was arranged for RAF men stationed there.
Membership was always on the minds of those responsible for
the club's affairs. At the annual meeting in April, 1956, it was
mentioned that the Trust Deed required £150 per annum to be set
aside for the redemption of debenture stock, and to secure this it
was thought to be essential that the membership were increased.
The chairman reported that the year's results showed a very
satisfactory surplus of £278 after making provision for depreciation.
In a large measure this success was due to the results of the annual
dance and sweepstake.
During the previous year mains water had been laid on to
several more greens, but this had been too late to help the greens
during a very dry season.
The Suez Crisis in 1956 and the closing of the Suez Canal
brought back petrol rationing. There was considerable worry about
the effects that this might have on the frequency of play of members

40
and on the number of visitors using the course, and it was fortunate
for the club that petrol was derationed before the effect became too
marked.
In 1957 it was suggested that a short practice hole should be
constructed behind the eighth green and running parallel to the
main road. The suggestion was put into practice, but the new hole
did not prove popular.
By this time the clubhouse was nearly half a century old, though
it had been extended in the 1920s. In the autumn of 1956 a special
sub-committee was appointed to discuss means of financing a
refurbishment of the clubhouse and the professional's house,
expected to cost £800. The main item under consideration was the
installation of mains electricity, with the necessary wiring of both the
clubhouse and the professional's house. It was also proposed to
modernise the professional's house and to paint the exterior of the
clubhouse.
Early in 1958James Arbon decided that the moment had come
for him to retire from the scene. The president launched a
testimonial fund, and on 26thJune, 1958, an extraordinary general
meeting was held in the clubhouse for the sole purpose of electing
Arbon a life member and presenting him with a cheque for £257 17s
6d. This very special event was followed by a mixed foursomes
competition.
In a way this event brought the curtain down on an era. Arbon,
as he was always affectionately known, had been associated with the
club, boy and man, for well over fifty years.

The pond on the second.

41

A Family Tale

S

IXTEEN people applied to fill the vacancy left by the departure
of Mr and Mrs Arbon. It was not one that would be easily filled.
The couple selected were Mr and Mrs Fred Moreton, who
moved from Welshpool with their two young sons, John and
Andrew. They were to have £8 10s. a week remuneration, with the
free occupation of the house, and Mrs Moreton was to have the
profit she made from catering. They were both allowed one day off
each week; on that day no catering would be available to members.
During 1959 Mr Robert Moreton, Fred's son by a previous
marriage, joined the family at Flempton for a few days' holiday.
Coincidentally the club's greenkeeper was on holiday at the same
time, so Robert was asked to give his father some help on the course.
When the greenkeeper failed to return from his holiday Bob was
persuaded to stay on, his father having convinced him that one day
he could expect to earn £1,000 a year in a greenkeeping capacity.
It was not long before Bob became an established part of the
team, and under the eagle eye of Dr Mole, for whom Bob had a
tremendous regard, he continued to study and to improve his
knowledge of greenkeeping. In those days the height at which it was
agreed to cut the greens was measured according to the depth of
pennies and ha'pennies; one talked of the depth of a penny, a
penny-ha'penny, tuppence or even tuppence-ha'penny.
When in September, 1960, Bob Moreton married his fiancee
Valerie, who had been providing part-time assistance in the
clubhouse, the committee allowed the clubhouse to be used for the
reception. That reception was paid for out of money earned from
the sale of balls found on the course.
Bob and Valerie's marriage posed one problem, there was
nowhere for them to live. Eventually a small cottage in the parish of
Lackford, but miles from anywhere, was found; it had a well but no
electricity.
Membership and finance continued to provide the club with a
considerable headache. At an extraordinary general meeting in the
autumn of 1958 the treasurer explained that additional income had
to be found, but a proposal that entrance fees should be imposed
was defeated by eleven votes to ten. However, it was agreed that the
subscription for full members should be raised to eight guineas
(£8.40), but that for members residing beyond a radius of fifty miles
the subscription should be three guineas (£3.15).
Doubtless it was with a view to raising some much-needed cash
that a bridge and canasta drive was held in the clubhouse. The
committee consented to the hon secretary and one other person

Robert Moreton, now head
greenkeeper at the
Berkshire GC, and able to
use much more
sophisticated equipment
than was available to him
at Flempton.

42
shooting over the course, on one occasion only, to provide some
prizes.
It is recorded that the month of May, 1959, saw an all-time
record for the receipt of green fees; £90 was taken that month.
When Jos Bird joined the family firm of solicitors, Bankes
Ashton in Bury St Edmunds, in 1960 he very soon discovered that in
addition to his professional duties he was also expected to act as
secretary of the club, although his execution of these duties would
add nothing to his modest salary. He found that as secretary he was
expected to attend committee meetings, keep the minutes and write
the occasional letter. At that time the club was run by what he
describes as "a benevolent junta in an uncontroversial way"; he has
no recollection of a greens committee, but "only of Dr Mole, who
did what he liked".
By the sixties at least twenty Americans from bases in West
Suffolk were members of the club in their own right. They made up
such a prominent section of the membership that it was agreed that
one should be co-opted as a non-voting member of the committee
to represent their interests and to advise on the election of any new
American members; a certain Major Brant took up that position.
The most important item at the ACM in April, 1960, seemed to
be an enquiry into the significance of white marks which had been
made on trees in Black Plantation. Was this a prelude to wholesale
felling? The reply came that there were no immediate plans for
Sir Christopher Magnay,
felling, and the marks had only been made to facilitate a count of
Bart, of Great Saxham Hall,
the trees. However, a forester who had inspected the plantation had
who was captain of the club
indicated that a scheme for underplanting should be progressed;
in 1928 and president
1953-61. The famous golf the new trees would not need to be thinned until they were about
writer Bernard Darwin
sixteen or seventeen years old.
claimed that he was the
Before the next ACM Sir Christopher Magnay had died, and at
finest striker of the ball
the 1961 ACM Mr T.M. Ashton was elected president. He had
with a 1-iron that he ever
played a leading part in the negotiations leading to the purchase of
saw. Before the Second
World War he had a
the course, and was one of the club's stalwarts.
handicap of+1. He also
Another of those who had taken part in the negotiations, Mr
played a few games of
W.V.
Suttle, was prevented by illness from completing his period as
county cricket for
captain, and the immediate past captain, Mr C.H. Pemberton, was
Middlesex.
invited to resume office in his place.
At a later ACM when introducing Mr T.M. Williams as the
captain elect, Mr Pemberton is quoted as saying "He says he has
been bullied into it by Mr H. Lacy Scott, but Mr Scott has expressed
regret at his inability to be present and vote against him. Mr
Williams has been a member of the club since 1951 and was
previously a member of clubs in Kent and Sussex as well as in India;
he has played bad golf at all of them!"
At that same meeting Brigadier Moffatt, always referred to
simply as "The Brig", and Mr Suttle, both of whom had done a great
deal for the club, were elected life members.
It was in 1961 that a new course record was established by Lieut.
J. Reynolds, believed to have been a member of the USAF. Playing

43
off a handicap of two, he shot a gross sixty-seven (34 + 33) in a
qualifying round for the Jubilee Bowl on 9th May.
The twelve-acre Hadgels Field on the right of the fifth was
owned by local farmer Mr Richard Holden, and when corn was
ripening in the field players were prevented from recovering balls.
The land was poor and almost unmanageable, and players
sometimes commented that the value of reclaimed golf balls would
always be more than that of the harvested crop.
In 1964 Mr Holden agreed to lease a triangular piece of land of
just over half an acre in the corner of Hadgels Field to the club for a
peppercorn rent. It continued to be an out-of-bounds area, but
players could at any time cross the rickety plank over the stream,
from which in-those early years locals gathered watercress to be sold
in Bury market as Lackford Watercress. Two years later Mr Holden
decided to give the land to the club.
In very wet weather flooding around the fifth green and the first
part of the sixth fairway proved something of a problem, and in
1962 the most ambitious draining scheme since the reconstruction
of the course in 1906 was drawn up to resolve this problem. A
drainage officer from the Agricultural Executive Committee was
brought in to devise a plan, which was eventually executed by
drainage contractors G. Miles and Son, of Great Ashfield. During
this exercise Mr Robert Miles drew attention to the strength of
natural springs in that area.
The cottage which had been found for Robert Moreton and his
wife was far from ideal for them, and in 1963 it was becoming
obvious that something had to be done. Various suggestions were
put forward to resolve their housing difficulties, including building
a second storey on to the clubhouse. The club had more members
than in the past, was playing host to increasing numbers of visitors,
and better kitchen facilities were being demanded, but it was agreed
that the idea of building over the top of the clubhouse was not a
sensible one. An extraordinary general meeting eventually agreed
that the committee should have power to act in connection with
accommodation for the Moretons if opportunity arose; they could
spend up to £3,000.
At a reconvened meeting some two months later the captain
gave details of an offer from the president, Mr T.M. Ashton, to buy a
cottage in The Street, Lackford, for £1,650 and to lease it to the club
at a nominal rent of £1 per annum, with an option to buy at that
same price at any time in the future should funds be available. His
generous offer was unanimously accepted, and after the cottage had
been renovated Robert and Valerie were able to move into more
comfortable accommodation. Some seven years later the club did
indeed buy the cottage.
Following the acceptance of the president's offer the chairman
went on to explain the committee's proposal for alterations to the
clubhouse which would cost an estimated £1,900. The work was
approved, and the treasurer then explained that the cost of the

Miss M. Barker, later Mrs
M.A. Ivor:Jones, enjoys a
drink served by Fred
Moreton from behind a
very tiny bar in 1960. She is
president of the Suffolk
Ladies' Golf Union
in 1995.

44
alterations would have to be serviced by increasing subscriptions. It
was agreed that the gentlemen's subscription should be increased
from eight to ten guineas and the ladies' from six to seven guineas.
For country and five-day members the increase was to be from three
to four guineas.
The first Flempton Family Foursome event took place on what
the East Anglian Daily Times described as a gorgeous golfing day in
September, 1963. Any two members of a family, husband and wife or
blood relatives, could pair off to compete, and there were forty-six
entries from clubs as far apart as St Neots and Felixstowe, Gorleston
and Gog Magog. "The course was in immaculate order, and the
hard work of the staff and members of the home club was amply
rewarded in the general enjoyment of all the visitors," commented
the EADT.
Play was for Stableford points, but there were prizes for the best
scratch scores, so all kept proper medal cards as well. Of those who
played in the morning Mr and Mrs Sharplin, from Gog Magog, did
best with thirty points and a gross score of 84. This 84 was equalled
by L.W. and B. Wheeler jun, but they only amassed twenty-seven
points in doing so.
It was well after tea before the Bartrum brothers from Diss
br.o ught in their thirty-four to take over the lead, but their
supremacy was short lived. Among the tailenders came Mr and Mrs
Bell, he from Caister, she from Gorleston, with thirty-eight points,
which beat the Bartrums into second place.
The alterations to the clubhouse and The Cottage were the
main subject of discussion at the AGM held in April, 1964. It was
agreed that the work should be financed by a generous gift of £500
from a member and £1,450 raised by subscriptions promised for
new debenture stock.
In order to provide better changing-room accommodation for
the men a new prefabricated wooden shed was erected between the
clubhouse and the professional's cottage. The space in the
clubhouse complex which had previously been occupied by the

The fifth hole.

48
latterly with the 1st East Anglian Regiment and the 1st Battalion,
The Royal Anglian Regiment, which included annual matches
between the club and the regiment's golfing society. On at least two
occasions the regimental team included high-ranking officers whose
service had included tours in Northern Ireland; their rather special
caddies had more than golf clubs in their bags.
In the sixties there were occasions when the band took up a
position on the lawn in front of the clubhouse and entertained
golfers over lunch. A large expanse of netting was draped from tree
to tree to provide protection against sliced drives from the ninth.
The mind boggles at the discordant notes that might have emerged
from a double bass if a Dunlop 65 had found its way into the tubes.
After these matches the Flempton team and their wives were
usually invited back to barracks, at Blenheim Camp, Bury St
Edmunds, and in later days at Bassingbourn, near Royston, for
cocktails and to watch the band beat Retreat, usually in the presence
of Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother, their Colonel-in-Chief.
When Dr H.A. Bradford was appointed competitions secretary
in 1969 he discovered that the men's competition silverware had
been forgotten about for years. Where was it? he wanted to know.
Was it at the bank? No, it was soon discovered that each item had
been carefully wrapped and put away in its appropriate box, and the
boxes had been stacked in the cellar beneath the clubhouse. Dr
Bradford saw to it that they were all brought out and cleaned, and
the various trophies were presented to the winners at a pre
Christmas cocktail party. The idea of a Christmas party had taken
root two years before.
Mr and Mrs Robinson retired in 1969 after little more than four
years with the club. At the 1970 AGM the captain referred to the
difficulties that had beset the club, of which the loss due to the
retirement of the Robinsons was only a small part. There had been
continued bad luck with greenkeepers and, on the financial side, a
trading loss for the year.
However, Mr and Mrs Andy Smith from the Trentham Golf
Club at Stoke-on-Trent had been appointed as professional/steward
and stewardess, and after two other greenkeepers had come and
gone within a short space of time Mr Jimmy J:hompson was
employed in that capacity. He showed every indication of being
industrious, he was living in a caravan at Hengrave and had neither
need nor desire to move into the cottage in Lackford.
Because of the club's financial difficulties the captain invited the
treasurer, Mr C.W.R. Cross, to present budget proposals for the next
year; it was the first time this had been done. There was no doubt
that subscriptions had to be increased, and the committee's
proposal was that the gentlemen's subscription be raised from
thirteen guineas to £18, though this level of subscription could only
be held if twenty additional members were elected.
However, there was a strong feeling among those present at the
meeting that the number of members should not be increased but

50

Flempton Ladies win the
Cranworth Trophy for the
first time in 1972. The
team is: standing, Miss V.E.
Thomas, Mrs T.M.
Williams, Mrs N.C. Tew;
seated, Mrs P.D. Batt, Mrs
M. Barker, Mrs P.A. Steam
and Mrs P.H. Nunn.
East Anglian Daily Times.

a long and detailed account of the past year, which because of the
decision, taken for administrative purposes, to defer the AGM had
in fact become the past fifteen months.
That deferment had proved a happy one, because it gave him
the opportunity to give pride of place to the ladies and to
congratulate the lady captain and all her players and helpers on
winning the Cranworth Trophy for the first time in the club's
history. The final had been played at Thorpeness on the lucky 13th
of July, when Flempton had beaten Bury St Edmunds by a single
point.
Alan Stokes commented that he had heard it said that Flempton
prided itself on being different. If he might be allowed to make a
professional comparison, he said, he felt that it was in many ways
like a well-run smallish school where the facilities were very good
and where the numbers were sufficiently small for everyone to know
everybody else, and where all had a sense of belonging.
Flempton has always been a club to welcome visitors, but few
arrive the way one did in the early seventies. Mrs Shirley
Burlingham, thinking that she was playing alone on the sixth, was
surprised by the swish of a descending glider which landed beside
her. Quickly recovering from her surprise, she escorted the pilot to
the clubhouse so he could telephone his recovery team, who
dismantled the glider and removed it within little more than an
hour.
Committee opinion hardened against the idea of building a
house on the course. In the first place it was no longer required, and
in the second it would become "tied" and therefore impossible to

51
sell off as a separate unit; in any case tied cottages were going out of
fashion. Late in 1973 the cottage in Lackford was sold for £6,950,
and the money was put into a special fund for use at some time in
the future.
In relation to future subscription increases two alternative
schemes were put to members at the 1973 AGM. One scheme was
for a modest increase which would not allow any better facilities
other than minor improvements, and the other was for a more
substantial increase sufficient to cover minor improvements plus the
installation of an automatic watering system at an estimated cost of
£6,500, together with the interest on the money borrowed for the
purpose. The membership accepted the second scheme, and then
agreed by an overwhelming majority to install an automatic watering
system; it was left to the committee to make a choice of the invited
tenders and to decide how best to raise the necessary finance.
By the time of the next AGM in November, 1974, the captain,
Mr Ken Hewison-Smith, was able to report that an automatic
watering system by Watermation had been installed. Apart from
some early teething problems it had proved beneficial following an
exceptionally dry spring. The captain appealed to all members for
financial support, which came in rather slowly; eventually loans
together with a few donations reached £5,670 towards the cost of
£6,500.
As ever, finances were proving a headache. The treasurer, Mr
Michael Fulcher, summarised the financial situation as being one
that every individual and every business was having to face, one of
rampant inflation. He felt that the subscription rates approved at
the previous annual general meeting would have been fair and
reasonable in normal circumstances, but during the year virtually
every cost had risen to an extent that nobody would normally have
thought possible. Expenses were up by some £3,000, without
providing for the cost of financing borrowings to pay for the
automatic watering system, and the draft accounts for the year
showed a likely loss of some £500.
All the old arguments surfaced about whether a few more new
members would soften the subscription increase, but in the end the
committee's recommendation that the gentlemen's subscription
should be increased to £36.50 and the ladies' to £34.50 was accepted
by 36 to 24. These rates were to be exclusive of VAT at eight per
cent, which was in its second year of operation.
The club was extremely fortunate in having as its treasurer a
qualified accountant who was able to give such knowledgeable
advice on financial matters. Odd comments were heard to the effect
that it was no longer a golf club, it was being run more like a
business, but there was never an argument against running the club
in a businesslike manner.
In the same year Sally Dawson regained the title of Lady Golf
Champion for Suffolk which she had held on seven previous
occasions. Sally Dawson together with Mary Barker, Marguerite Ivor-

52
Jones and Di Harris also won the Suffolk County Scratch Shield.
The following year, 1975, was another good year for the
Flempton ladies. They won both the County Scratch Shield and the
Cranworth Trophy, and Marguerite Ivor-:Jones was elected captain
of the Suffolk Ladies' Golf Union. Having congratulated the ladies
on their competitive successes, the captain remarked at the AGM at
the end of the year that "as was their habit the men had not
managed to win their way through the first round of anything, and
to make it worse they did not appear to be the least bit ashamed of
their performance".
At that meeting Sir Nicholas Cayzer was thanked for his most
generous gift of a cup, to be known as the President's Cup.
The year saw the resignation of Jimmy Thompson and the
appointment as head greenkeeper of Roy Alderton. The lad who
had arrived four years earlier keen to learn the skil l s of
greenkeeping was making good.
Another event in 1975 was the building of a much more
sophisticated wooden bridge over the stream by the fifth hole, "to
assist older members as and when they had to gain access to the out
of bounds area".
The AGM in 1975 saw the election of John Clarke, Bill Cross
and Richard Mole as honorary life members of the club. John
Clarke's tremendous contribution to the club is well documented.
Bill Cross originally took the office of treasurer in 1966, then
became secretary in 1967 and for two periods held both offices in
tandem. Richard Mole's contribution to the club has also been well
documented; he will always be associated with the feature named
after him, Mole's Hole, beside the ninth green, although he always
disclaimed any responsibility for its construction. In his latter years
having given up playing the game, he was always to be found in the
bar at lunchtime enjoying a pint of Abbot Ale, doing the Daily
Telegraph crossword, with his little dog hidden under the seat.

The frustrating
"Mole's Hole", or
"Mole's Folly" as it
is sometimes
known.

L______

-=:::::====��--------==-==--=-------_J

53

Problems and Triumphs

T

HE TREASURER'S warning of a trading loss in the year of
1976 proved to be accurate. In fact there was a deficit of some
£1,274 compared with a surplus offl,081 in 1975.
There was no doubt that the summer of 1976 had been a
particularly hot one, and that alone might have been the factor that
reduced green fee income by some £500. Course expenditure was
some £800 more than expected, largely due to a lengthy breakdown
of the automatic watering system which necessitated the use of more
expensive water from the club's mains supply.
During that year the club lost one of its oldest employees when
Mrs Hayhoe, who lived on the adjoining housing estate and had
been the club's cleaner for fifty years, retired. An appropriate
presentation was made to her.
For some years the ladies' captain and the ladies' secretary had
had a presence at the main committee meetings, and on occasions
their views were sought. At the AGM in November, 1977, it was
proposed that they should both become ex-officio members of the
main committee, with full voting rights, and the proposition was
carried by a substantial majority.
Before very long a matter came up that doubtless called for
feminine counsel. The committee was becoming increasingly aware
of the fact that Mr and Mrs Smith, who had taken over from the
Robinsons some eight years earlier, were not happy with their lot.
Both had served the club faithfully in those years, but Mrs Smith was
unhappy with the demands for additional catering and her husband
was not happy at having to combine the work of a professional with
the duties of a steward. There was a strong case for them both to
give up their employment with the club when Mr Smith reached his
sixty-fifth birthday, but Mr Smith wished to continue his association
with the club beyond his birthday, perhaps by retaining his
responsibilities as the professional while doing relief work in the
bar, and in this he was supported by several members.
It had been felt for some time that the club could no longer
expect to find a couple who would between them do all the work
expected of a professional, a steward and a stewardess. The
committee, made up at that time of Chris Tew (captain), John
Sheppard, Michael Fulcher, Michael Alderton, Peter Batt, Dr Harry
Bradford,John Claydon, Ben Marsh, Peter Nunn, Dennis Shepherd,
Joe Slater, Iris Nightingale and Brenda Stearn, agonized for many
hours on how to deal with this situation.
Because of the delicacy of the matter several of those committee
meetings were held at Churchgate House in Bury St Edmunds. On

I

Ii

54

Greenkeepers Roy
Alderton(seated) and
Adrian Copping with some
of the modern grasscutting
machinery now used at
Flempton. Roy Alderton
was engaged as a young
man in the summer of
1971 and remains with the
club in its centenary year.
Adrian joined the
staff in 1989.

one occasion late on a Thursday evening, after the committee had
been deliberating for some time on how to resolve their dilemma, a
sudden peal of bells rang out loudly from the nearby Cathedral,
causing one member to sit up and exclaim "Gosh! is it Sunday
already?"
Eventually five choices were put to members at an extraordinary
general meeting in August, 1978:
1 Retain Mr Smith as professional and invite him to do bar relief
work while living in The Cottage;
2 Retain Mr Smith as professional and invite him to do bar relief
work, with Mr and Mrs Smith living in their own accommodation;
3 Make efforts to appoint a new professional who together with
his wife would act as steward and stewardess, living in The Cottage;
4 Seek a husband and wife to be steward and stewardess and live
in the club's house, meaning that the club would have no
professional services available;
5 Have a steward and stewardess living in The Cottage and
appoint a separate professional living in his own accommodation.
The advantages, disadvantages and costings of all these
alternatives were presented to the meeting, and there emerged a
very strong feeling from the membership in favour of continuing to
have a husband and wife· acting in a professional and stewardess
partnership. Put to the vote, the first of the five alternatives was
chosen; the Smiths were to remain in The Cottage.
The committee did its best to carry out the membership's
wishes, but it proved exceedingly difficult to find staff who were

55
prepared to look after the catering when they were denied the
occupation of the club's house. The committee was even forced into
contemplating the closure of the clubhouse on one day each week.
Mr and Mrs Ted Bolton pleasantly and effectively fulfilled the duties
of steward and stewardess for about eighteen months under difficult
circumstances while continuing to live in Fornham All Saints.
Problems over staffing and the occupation of The Cottage were
bad enough, but there was also concern about the condition of the
course. It was agreed that a turf consultant should be brought in to
advise the club on measures that could be taken to improve matters.
His plans were accepted; they called for the use of equipment that
the club could not afford to purchase, and it was clear that this
equipment would have to be hired for a time to do the necessary
work.
Roy Alderton married in February, 1978, but neither he nor a
recently appointed assistant needed the club's accommodation. The
committee agreed that since it was unlikely that accommodation
would be needed for a greenkeeper in the immediate future they
did not need to abide by the earlier decision to keep the money
generated by the sale of the Lackford cottage a few years earlier in a
special fund in case accommodation should be needed in the
future. That meant that the club did have at its disposal a certain
amount of cash which could be usefully employed in other
directions.
In the spring of 1980 Andy Smith decided that the time had
come for him to retire, and by the middle of the summer Mr and
Mrs John Moreton had taken over as professional/steward and
stewardess. John was not new to Flempton, for he was remembered
as the second son of Fred Moreton, who had been with the club in
the early sixties.
The presence of reserves of excellent gravel in the area ensured
that there was plenty of interest on the part of companies producing
such material for the construction and building industries. The club
had seen off an earlier attempt to turn adjoining land into gravel
pits, but during 1980 another application was made for planning
permission to extract over a million tons of gravel from the 70-acre
site to the right of the second fairway behind Black Plantation and
the eighth tee.
The idea of this sort of industrial activity right beside the course
appalled members, and an objection to the application was lodged
with Suffolk County Council. A special sub-committee under the
chairmanship of Mr John Sheerin took Counsel's opinion on the
matter, and his opinion was that whatever the feelings of members
permission would eventually be granted. Outright opposition did
not seem to be the best way of meeting such a threat.
The committee withdrew its objection to the application subject
to certain conditions being met, these being that trees chosen by the
club should be planted as a screen on the club's land to the right of
the second fairway and on adjacent land behind the eighth tee at

56
the expense of the gravel company. Atlas Aggregates, the company
concerned, agreed to the club's conditions, and the trees were
planted. Whatever the feelings of members at the time, it has to be
said that Atlas Aggregates have proved good neighbours and have
done much to assist the club since they began work on their
Lackford pit.
It has become a custom since the second world war for captains
to serve two consecutive years. On his election as captain for a
second year in 1981 Peter Nunn pointed out that within a few days
his wife Anne was due to be elected ladies' captain, and if her
election were successful he believed the situation of husband and
wife being captains together would be unique in the club's history.
Subsequent study shows that while he was certainly correct, in 1939
Mr John Clarke had been captain and his sister, Miss Freda Clarke,
later to become Mrs Graham, had been ladies' captain.
In 1982, which proved to be a vintage year for the club, the
president, Sir Nicholas Cayzer, received a life peerage. Alan
Hodson, who had started his golf as a junior at Flempton, was
awarded an Oxford Golfing Blue; he received a second Blue in 1983
and became captain of the University team in 1984. Incidentally, he
had been the winner of the Brig's Cup in 1980/81/82/83 and again
in 1985.
It was a good year for the Flempton ladies, too. Sally Dawson
and Madeleine Tew brought back the Haskell Cup to Flempton for
the first time, and the Flempton ladies also won the Midland
Foursomes and the Coronation Foursomes.
Off the course, however, there were other problems looming. At
the AGM in October, 1982, the precarious state of the fabric of the
clubhouse was a topic of discussion, and a small committee with Bob
Atkinson as chairman was formed to look into the matter. It met on
numerous occasions and worked with great diligence and harmony
to find a way of improving the accommodation.
An initial survey of the building showed that the existing
structure was in good shape, but a good deal had to be done both to

The eighth hole.

59

,,

��t

l·i"

\ _, .:?
/4

,..,

'

The men's cups and trophies of Flempton Golf Club.
Those which date from before 1935 are engraved with
the name The Flempton & Bury St Edmunds Golf
Club.
l. The Mole Cup, presented by the Mole family in
memory of their father, Dr R.H.B. Mole, in 1986 and
since used as the trophy for the Winter Foursomes
competition.
2. The Captain's Prize, presented by Sir John Smiley,
Bart, when he was captain in 1914 but not played for
until 1919. It is better known as The Smiley Cup.
3. The Steve Edwards Memorial Cup, purchased by
voluntary contributions of not more tha 50p per
member in 1974 in memory ofG.S. Edwards, Esq.
4. The Long Handicap Challenge Cup, presented by
H.R. Clarke, Esq., in 1935 and known originally as The
Rabbits' Cup.
5. The S.F. Vincent Goblet, presented in memory of
Air Vice-Marshal S.F. Vincent, CB, DFC, AFC, DL, by
his wife. Air Vice-Marshal Vincent is thought to have
been the only fighter ace to have served in both world
wars; he fought a duel with Baron von Richtofen in
the first and commanded the RAF's No 11 Group at
the time of the Battle of Britain in the second.
6. The Hengrave Challenge Cup, presented by John
Wood, Esq., in 1902. Initially Mr Wood always
presented a replica and paid for the engraving.

7. The President's Cup, presented by Sir Nicholas
Cayzer, Bart, in 1975.
8. The Staddon Flag Cup, presented by Mr and Mrs
C.N. Staddon in 1982.
9. The Brig's Cup, presented by Brigadier J. Moffatt,
CBE, in 1963.
10. The Challenge Cup, a tazza better known as The
Flempton Challenge Cup and instituted in 1912.
11. The Jubilee Challenge Bowl, presented by Lady
Briggs in 1935. The competition for this trophy is
open to ladies and gentlemen.
12. The Arbon McEwan Putter, a McEwan putter
presented by Mr James Arbon following his
retirement. Four generations of the Scottish McEwan
family were famous clubmakers between 1775 and
1885.

60
Roy and Moya Brown, who
have been steward and
stewardess since 1988,
behind the present bar.

at Flempton the services of a young professional from Bury St
Edmunds for about thirty hours each week. The professional's shop
would be stocked with a representative selection of golfing goods
and manned at appropriate times during the week, and tuition
would be available. Members have since enjoyed the coaching skills
in turn of Stuart Scott, Alisdair Currie, Gary Kitley and Jamie Perks.
A "50 Club" was formed in 1985, the idea being that some fifty
members might be persuaded to contribute at the rate of about £5
each per month; of the total amount collected in the year fifty per
cent should remain within club funds and the other fifty per cent
should be distributed as prize money at social golfing events each
year. This proposal was accepted provided the accumulated money
was invested in a separate fund and used at the total discretion of
the committee.
The work carried out by the club over the years had made the
course very attractive, and it was not surprising that the envious eyes
of developers should fall upon the property. Equally unsurprisingly,
when in June, 1986, the club was approached by a property
company to see if it were prepared to sell the committee was
dismissive.
The summer of 1987 was one of the wettest for many years,
causing the grass to grow so well that the fairways were lusher than
anyone could remember them; almost continual mowing was
required. Areas around the fifth green and the lower part of the

61

The ladies' cups and trophies of Flempton Golf Club.
The older trophies presented before 1932 bear the
title The Flempton & Bury St Edmunds Golf Club.
1. Medal Trophy, presented in 1979 by MrsJ.D.
Sheppard.
2. Atkinson Bowl, presented in 1989 by Mrs R.F.
Atkinson.
3. Bronze Scratch Trophy, presented in 1979 by Mrs
J.L. Burlingham.
4. Grannies' Trophy, presented in 1974 by MrsJ.H.A.
Clarke and MrsJ. Sykes.
5. Culford Challenge Cup, presented in 1930 by
Countess Cadogan.

13. Hengrave Challenge Bowl, presented in 1910 by
the Hon. Lady Wood.

6. & 7. Flempton Challenge Cups, presented in 1934
by an unknown donor.

14. Cunliffe Bowl, presented in 1932 by Mrs W.N.
Cunliffe.

8. Summer Eclectic Trophy, presented in 1978 by
Mrs I. Nightingale.

15. Lord Cayzer Cup, presented in 1992 by Lord
Cayzer.

9. Captain's Brooch, presented in 1982 by Mrs E.F.
Nunn.

16. Nunn Trophy, presented in 1971 by Mrs E.F.
Nunn and Mrs P.H. Nunn.

10. Sally Dawson Trophy, presented in 1989 by Miss S.
Dawson.

Unfortunately three trophies were not available when
the photograph was taken:

11. Stennett Cup, presented in 1974 by the sisters Mrs
E.H. Burroughes, Mrs R.L. Long, Mrs N.C. Tew and
Mrs RJ. Palmer.

Scratch Silver Trophy, presented by Mrs M.A. Ivor
Jones and Mrs M. Barker.
Henshall Trophy, presented in 1989 by Mrs K.
Henshall.
Winter Eclectic Trophy, presented in 1984 by Mrs R.C.
Dennis:Jones.

12. Past Captains' Cup, presented in 1983 by Mrs K.R.
Kiddy.

62
sixth fairway became extraordinarily boggy, and the well
remembered hurricane in the autumn felled more than forty trees
on the course.
Although it was little more than two years since the refurbished
clubhouse had been opened, views were expressed at the ACM in
October, 1987, that the dining room was unacceptably small and
that the committee ought to consider its enlargement. The captain,
Peter Batt, who presided, was able to reply that the matter had
already received consideration, but that it had been shelved in
favour of other priorities such as the purchase of more sophisticated
grass-cutting machinery, the drainage of the fifth and sixth fairways
and the planting of trees.
The unfortunate illness of Dennis Shepherd half way through
his year as captain meant that Peter Batt was recalled to act in his
place.
After the discussion at the annual meeting the committee
decided to purchase an expensive Toro Reelmaster for the
maintenance of the tees, the aprons and the area around the
greens. It also accepted a tender to extend The Cottage to provide
more room for Mr and Mrs Brown, but the idea of extending the
dining room was not forgotten. A special sub-committee under the
chairmanship of Robin Venn was asked to investigate the
possibilities of making the desired improvements.
An extraordinary general meeting was called for 31st August,
1989, to endorse the committee's recommendation that work be put
in hand to enlarge and otherwise improve the dining room at a cost
of £11,000. At the same time the members, no fewer than eighty-five
of whom attended, approved the imposition of a special levy of
approximately £12 per annum for each full playing member for the
next five years to fund the work, with 110 votes in favour and sixty
four against, including proxy votes.
At the annual general meeting a few weeks later Mrs Eileen
Clarke, widow of John Clarke, was elected an honorary life member
of the club.
During 1990 committee member Stan Glasswell was asked to
look into the possibility of having alternative teeing positions for
each round of nine holes. Advice was taken from. a firm of golf
course architects and consultants, Hawtree and Son, whose
conclusion was that the course lacked the space to provide
additional tees. Pointing out their concern that some of the features
of the well-designed holes could be taken out of play if alternative
tees were used, they expressed a fear that construction of extra tees
might produce dangerous situations, but they did make the
suggestion that some of the Flempton teeing areas could be
enlarged to allow more variety of line and distance on the existing
holes. It is worth mentioning that J.H. Taylor, who had been
responsible for the design of the Flempton course in 1906, had been
employed by Hawtree and Son as a consultant later in his life.
Towards the end of the year the club's neighbours, Atlas

63
Aggregates, gave the club more land around and behind the men's
eighth tee. Not only that, they carted in to the appropriate locations
some 750 tons of soil to enable the club to build up and extend the
men's competition tees on the third and eighth holes. During the
winter the club's own greens staff landscaped and turfed both these
tees.
With these adjustments made the opportunity was taken to
remeasure the course using laser/ electronic methods to conform
with the requirements of the English Golf Union. This exercise
showed how easy it was over a period of years to extend the odd tee
by a few feet and forget about making a new measurement.
Members were asked to make their own assessment of the difficulty
of each hole, and from these returns a new stroke index was drawn
up for both the gentlemen and the ladies, and new scorecards were
produced.
This offered a splendid opportunity to update and tighten the
club's competition rules, and dwarf variegated holly shrubs were
planted to give a 150-yard distance mark from the centre of the
green on the par 4 and 5 holes.
In 1991 the ladies won both the Haskell and Stearn county
trophies. In recognition of the fact that it was the first time that both
these trophies had been won by the same club in the same year the
president presented the ladies with a cup, The Cayzer Cup. In the
past junior sections within the club had prospered and waned, but
this year saw a revival of their activities.
A concession made in the mid-seventies when inflation was
rampant freezing the subscriptions of members reaching
septuagenarian status was found to be imposing an intolerable
burden on the remaining 75 per cent of the membership, who were
being forced to carry each year's increases of subscription. A plan
was devised to phase out this expensive concession and was accepted
by the members at the 1991 AGM.
For the fourth year in succession the summer of 1992 provided
many scorchingly hot days. The course suffered severely, and
recovery during the autumn and winter was desperately slow. This

The ninth hole.

64

Mr John Ashton, one of
the oldest club members,
seen with Mrs Jo Ashton in
1986, with the refurbished
clubhouse in the
background. Both John
and Jo enjoyed "house
membership" as
youngsters during the First
World War and have been
loyal supporters of the
club ever since. Jo as Miss
Hinnell won the Hengrave
Challenge Bowl in 1929,
1930, 1931 and 1932, and
then again as Mrs Ashton
in 1936.John can be seen
as a teenager in the
illustration on page 15.

was a matter of prime concern to everybody, and at the beginning of
February, 1993, the committee after much deliberation decided to
impose a total ban on trolleys; this ban remained in effect until early
in May.
At the same time serious restrictions were imposed on the
extraction of water from the stream in front of the fifth tee, and
these restrictions led to a dialogue with the National Rivers
Authority (NRA) in an attempt to find ways and means of acquiring
more water for irrigation purposes. It seemed ironic that the club
could not somehow draw on the millions of gallons of water in the
adjacent landscaped lakes.
An area of land between the fourth and the sixth was
particularly untidy and was needing attention, and it was known that
valuable springs existed there. Why could the club not create an
attractive lake in this area which would act as a reservoir? The NRA
was sympathetic and had no objection to the construction of the
lake, but it would not allow water to be withdrawn from it. The
authority suggested that a small pond in front of the second tee
could be connected to the adjacent lakes and that would provide the
club with the source of water that was so badly needed. The club has
to pay the NRA for the water taken out.

65
With help from Atlas Aggregates and a generous response from
a local landscape contractor, the lake and the pond were
constructed during the winter of 1992/93. Thanks to their help the
work was carried out at a relatively modest expense, much less than
would have been needed had the club put the whole project out to
tender.
This was not the only improvement to be made to the landscape
aspect of the course, for during the following year a large number of
trees were planted along the roadside boundary of the sixth fairway
to provide a pleasant and attractive protective screen.
A certain amount of discontent concerning the "50 Club"
surfaced during 1993. This disenchantment might have been no
more than a question of a lack of communication, but there was
disagreement among members of that club as to what
recommendations they make to the committee for the use of the
funds, and reluctantly a decision was taken to liquidate it.
Later in 1993 it became known that under the European
Economic Community tax laws VAT should not have been charged
on subscriptions for private non-profitmaking sports clubs since
January, 1990. This meant that in the fullness of time a substantial
refund was received. At the 1994 AGM it was decided that the club
should retain this money in its own coffers for the subsequent
development of various capital projects which might otherwise have
been achieved only by iniquitous levies or by appeals for gifts and
loans.
During 1994 the club had an opportunity to purchase a good
second-hand prefabricated wooden building for housing the smaller
but nonetheless expensive grass-cutting machinery. The removal of
this equipment from the older building allowed more room for the
bigger machines. Water mains were laid in order to irrigate the
driest parts of three fairways. To feed all the electrical gadgetry that
has been accumulated over the years since the first introduction of
electricity in the fifties it became necessary to bring in a three-phase
electricity supply.
With the approach of the club's hundredth birthday a small sub
committee was formed under the chairmanship of Alan Birrell to
give preliminary thought to the club's centenary celebrations in
1995. While it was generally believed that the club should not "go
mad" there was a feeling that the hundredth year should not pass
unnoticed. Of the various suggestions made to the committee, it was
agreed that a history of the club should be compiled, that a service
of thanksgiving should be held at Flempton Church, and that a
centenary dinner should be held at the Athenaeum in Bury St
Edmunds in April, 1995.
Elected captain at the AGM in October, 1994, to lead the club in
its centenary year after more than twelve years as secretary, Peter
Nunn used the occasion to remind members of the words spoken by
a newly-elected captain nearly thirty years earlier. Echoing the words
of Mr H. Lacy Scott in 1965, Peter said he too wanted the best

66
possible course, prosperity for the club, a happy and contented
membership, and the support of the members for the club as a
whole.
It is worth recording that for the centenary year the annual
subscriptions have been fixed at £291.18 for gentlemen and £287.33
for ladies, with an entrance fee of £350, but no longer subject to the
addition of VAT. A far cry from the subscription for 1896 of 21
shillings for gentlemen and 12 shillings for ladies.
Looking around at the many gifts made by members through
the years, one might mention the clock on the lounge mantelpiece,
the weathervane and clock on the gable front of the clubhouse, the
bar tables, framed aerial and team photographs, the men's handicap
and other honours boards, the plaque commemorating the opening
of the refurbished clubhouse, a port decanter, extractor fans and
items of electrical equipment for the kitchen, and many other items
in the clubhouse. Outside there are other gifts, the wooden shelter
on the fourth, the practice driving shed, several rustic garden chairs,
the entrance gates, specimen trees, and etched name tabs for tree
identification. And then there are those less tangible gifts to the
club, the forfeiture of debentures, contributions to various funds
and many other items which may never even have been recorded.
The club's history, as readers will judge, has seen many changes
both in the quality of facilities enjoyed by the members and in
attitudes. Lord Cayzer has remarked how different is the present
appearance of the course from that which he knew when he first
played in 1928. His great love of trees has been the inspiration for
much that has been achieved on the course over the years. Past
captains and members have good cause to be grateful for his intense
interest and wholehearted encouragement.
Looking back from a time when supermarkets have won the
right to open on Sundays it might seem odd that eighty or so years
ago there was so much opposition to Sunday golf; considering how
valuable has been the work of lady members over the years it might
seem strange that when they were first allowed representation on
the committee they were not permitted to vote.
The County Ladies have a strong affection for the club, which
was revealed on a visit in November, 1994, when they disclosed that
they frequently referred to the club as Trumpton. Nothing to do
with the children's TV programme, they quickly added, it was just
that things "turned up trumps" whenever they came. They always
enjoyed the course, the atmosphere of the clubhouse and the
friendliness of the members.
The changes that have occurred within the club have been but a
reflection of changes in society. Something that has not changed,
however, is the enjoyment members find in playing the game of golf
on one of the pleasantest courses to be found anywhere in Suffolk
or for many miles beyond the county boundary.

67

Club Officers
PRESIDENTS

1903
1951
1953
1961
1971

SirJohn Wood,
Bart.
Col. H.E. Hambro
Sir Christopher
Magnay, Bart., M.C.
Mr T.M. Ashton
Sir Nicholas Cayzer,
Bart., now Lord
Cayzer

CAPTAINS

1902-03 E.R. Hawkins
1904-11 F. Riley Smith
1912-13 J.E. Bayne
1914
SirJohn Smiley,
Bart.
H.W. Lake, M.C.
1920
H.E. Hughes
1921
Col. H.E. Hambro
1922
Earl Cadogan
1923
Sir Pierce Lacy,
1924
Bart.
B.E.A. Batt
1925
R. Edwards
1926
1927
S. Cox
Sir Christopher
1928
Magnay, Bart., M.C.
Brig.-Gen. A.F.
1929
Home, C.B.,
C.M.G., D.S.O.
E.F. Goldsmith
1930
F.S. Beauford
1931
H.R. Clarke
1932
T.L. Dearbergh
1933
Major R.L. Palmer,
1934
D.S.O., M.C.
F.O.Johnson
1935
W.R. Seward
1936
H.W. Lake, M.C.
1937
T.M. Ashton
1938
J.H.A. Clarke
1939
1946-47 MajorJ.H.A. Clarke
1948-49 Dr N. Stevens

1950-51 Dr R.H.B. Mole
Col. D. Pott, C.I.E.,
1952
D.S.O., M.C.
1953-54 Brig.J. Moffatt,
C.B.E.
1955-56 M.A. lvor:Jones
1957-58 C.H. Pemberton
1959-60 W.V. Suttle
1961-62 T.M. Williams,
F.R.C.S.
1963-64 G.S. Edwards
1965-66 H. Lacy Scott
1967-68 J.W.E. Cory, M.D.
1969-70 Col. M.W. Brewster,
U.S.A.F. (Ret)
1971-73 A.E. Stokes
1974-75 K. Hewison-Smith,
M.C.
1976-77 A.B. Marsh
1978-79 N.C. Tew,
M.R.C.V.S.
1980-81 P.H. Nunn
1982-83 J.W. Slater
1984-85 J.D. Sheppard
1986-87 P.D. Batt, M.C.
DJ.D. Shepherd,
1988
F.R.I.C.S.
1989-90 John McM. Abbott
1991-92 AJ. Birrell
1993-94 D.A. Cross
P.H. Nunn
1995

1949-50
1951
1952
1953
1954-55
1956
1957
1958
1959-60
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973-74
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984

LADIES' CAPTAINS

1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

Miss V. Thomas
Mrs E.F. Nunn
Mrs P.A. Stearn
Mrs H.W. Clark
Mrs H.W. Bradford
Mrs E.F. Nunn
Mrs AJ. Rowan
Mrs I. Nightingale
MrsJ.L. Burlingham
Mrs P. Humphry
Mrs P.H. Nunn
Mrs RM.JacobsMrs K.R. Kiddy
Mrs R.C. DennisJones
Mrs RJ. Venn
Mrs D.H. Williams
Mrs P.A. Stearn
Mrs E.G. Ireson
Mrs R.F. Atkinson
Mrs S.T.P. Glasswell
Mrs P.MJ. Beak
Mrs R.A. Dahlmann
Mrs VJ.E.

1994
1995

Mrs JM.Jolley
MrsJ.L. Burlingham

1928-29
1930-31
1932
1933-34
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1946-47
1948

Mrs Dearbergh
Lady Briggs

Miss M. Hunter

Mrs Cunliffe
Mrs Tylor
Mrs Cairns

Mrs Batt
Mrs Munsey
Miss F. Clarke
Mrs Underwood
Mrs G. Clarke

Miss D. Rutter
Mrs Oakes

Miss D. Rutter

Mrs Underwood
Miss M. Turton

Mrs Henshall
MrsJ.H.A. Clarke
Mrs H. Ruffell
Mrs M.W. Brewster
MrsJ.H.A. Clarke
Mrs H.W. Bradford
Mrs K.J. Underwood
Mrs I. Nightingale
Mrs M.W. Brewster
Mrs A.W. Mowbray
Miss M. Barker
Mrs P.H. Nunn

1!

Mrs M. Cross

Simmonds

Past captains, a group
photograph taken in 1994.
Standing, left to right, N.C.
Tew,J.D. Sheppard, AJ.
Birrell,J.M. Abbott; seated,
J.W. Slater, A.B. Marsh,
P.H. Nunn, D.A. Cross,
T.M. Williams and P.D.
Batt. K. Hewison-Smith was
absent through illness.

68
The club's honorary
secretaries and honorary
treasurers. Standing, left to
right,J.R. Leishman,J.F.
Taylor, M.D. Fulcher, R.G.
Hunn; seated,J.M.
Hooper,J.E. Wynn, P.H.
Nunn,J.D. Sheppard and
R.E. Wakerley. Absentees
wereC.W.R. Cross, R.F.
Atkinson and JA. Bird.

Past ladies' captains.
Standing, left to right, Mrs
VJ.E. Simmonds, Mrs
P.MJ. Beak, MrsRJ. Venn,
Mrs S.TP
. . Glasswell, Mrs
R.MJ
. acobs, MrsD.H.
Williams, MrsM. Ivor
Jones (nee Barker), Mrs
R.A. Dahlmann, Mrs K.R.
Kiddy, MrsP.H. Nunn,
MrsP. Humphry, MrsP.A.
Stearn, MrsR.C. Dennis
Jones, MrsE.G. Ireson and
MrsE.F. Nunn; seated, Mrs
I. Nightingale, MissM.
Turton, MrsHenshall, Mrs
J.H.A. Clarke, MrsJ.M.
Jolley, MrsJ.L.
Burlingham, Mrs KJ.
Underwood, MrsH.W.
Bradford, Miss V. Thomas,
MrsH.W. Clark. Absentees
wereMrsF. Graham (nee
Clarke), MrsAJ. Rowan
andMrsR.F. Atkinson.

HONORARY SECRETARIES
W.Josselyn
1895
1903
F.WJ. Rust
W.N. Higgs
1908
A.W. Biddies
1930
T.A. Hatton-Smith
1934
A.N. Mills
1944
A.R. Drummond
1947
R.L. Palmer
1950
1953
J.M. Hooper
1963
JA. Bird
C.W.R. Cross
1965
1974
J.D. Sheppard
R.F. Atkinson
1980
P.H. Nunn
1982
1995
J.F. Taylor

HONORARY TREASURERS
A.N. Mills
1947
1949
W.V. Sullivan
1957
J.E.S. Pattinson
C.W.R. Cross
1966
1970
J.E. Wynn
1973
C.W.R. Cross
M.D. Fulcher
1974
RE. Wakerley
1981
R.G. Hunn
1985
1990
JR. Leishman

69

Index

A
Abbey of St Edmund,1
Abraham,Rev Thomas,1,3,4
Accidents,46---47
Alderton
Michael,53
Roy,49,52,54,55
Alexandra, Queen,7
Anderson,Surgeon Col Robert,2
AngelHotel,Bury,13,14,45
Arbon
George,3,13
James, 13-14, 17, 18, 21,
24-25,26,29,36,40
McEwan Putter,45
Mrs,23
Neville,17,25
Ashton
John,15,64
T.M.,29,30,32,33,35,42,43,
49
Atkinson,R.,56---58
Atlas Aggregates,56,62-63,65

B
Balfour,Arthur,7
Barker,Mary,43,52
Bartrum brothers,44
Bates
J.Hill,10,13
Mrs,13
Batt,Peter,53,62
Bayne,J.E.,11,12,13
Bell,Mr and Mrs,44
Bird,Jos,29,42
Birrell,Alan,65
Birley,Miss,2
Black Plantation, 1, 5, 38-39, 42,
47
Boadicea's Bath,20-21
Bolton,Mr & Mrs Ted,55
Bradford
DrH.A.,48,53
MrsH.W.,45
Braid,James, 5
Brant,Major,42
Brown,Mr & Mrs R.,58,60
Bunkers,3

Burgess,Mr,46
Burlingham,Mrs S.,50

C
Cadogan
Countess,7
Fifth Earl,7,21
Countess,22
Sixth Earl,22
Cayzer, Sir Nicholas (later Lord),
49,52,56,57,58,66
Centenary of club,65-66
Charters,Washington,2
Clarke
Freda,56
Mrs Eileen,62
J.H.A., 23, 25, 29, 30, 35, 36,
45,46,52,56
H.R.,18,27
Claydon,John, 53
Clifton-Brown,Col,34
Clubhouse, 5, 7-8, 14, 15, 20, 22,
40,43-45,46,
refurbishment of,56---58,62
Collis,the Rev,2
Cory,Dr J.W.,46
Cottage,The,8,10,13,14,15,17,
36,40,44,55,58,62
Course
condition of,55,62,64
drainage of,43
lake on,64-65
layout of, 5, 9, 12, 15-16,
19-20,26,62,63
maintenance of, tl, 15, 16,
41,46,53
measurement of,63
purchase of,29-34
Cox,S.,19
Cranworth Trophy,50
Cross,C.W.R.,48,52
Culford
Hall,7,21
School,22,26,47
Currie,Alisdair,60

D
Dawson,Miss S.,51-52,56
Dewing,Miss E.,2
Dinner dances,45
Drummond,A.R.,35

E
East Anglian Regiment,48
East Anglian School,21
Edward VII,King,7
Edwards
Major,30,32
R.,29
Electricity supply,40
Elizabeth I, Queen,1
Elizabeth, Queen Mother,48

F
Family Foursome,44,47
Festival of Britain,27
Findlay,F.,2
Flempton Golf Club Ltd, 34,
35-37,38
trust deed,35-36,39
Food Control Committee,23
Frasers Ltd,20
Fulcher,Michael,51,53

G
Gage family,1
Gibraltar Barracks,1,13,20
Gladstone,RevH.S.,2
Glasswell,Stan,62
Glider,landing on course,50
Goldsmith,E.F.,29,30

70
Golf clubs
Aldeburgh,3
Bungay and Waveney Valley,3
Bury St Edmunds, 16, 17, 18,
29,50,58
Ely City,45
Felixstowe Ferry,3,44
Gog Magog,44
Gorleston,44
Ipswich,3,10,17
Royal North Devon,8
and
Worlington
Royal
Newmarket,3,10,18,29
Ryston Park,45
St Neots,44
Southwold,3
Woodbridge,3,47
Golf Union,18-19
Gows1ns,J.,8-10
Gravel extraction,47,55-56
Griffiths,Mr & Mrs L.,45

H
Hadgels Field,20,43
Hambro,Col H.E.,29,32
Hammond, Mr and Mrs,2
Harding,A.,13
Harris,Di,52
Haskell Cup,56,63
Hatton Smith,T.A.,23
Hawkins,Mr and Mrs E.R.,2,7
Hawtree & Son,62
Hayhoe,Mrs,53
Hemgrave,de,family,1
Hengrave estate, 1, 6, 22-34, 25,
29-34
Hensby,Stanley,33,34
Henshall
Mr,30,33,35
Mrs,30
Hewett,Halford,18
Hewison-Smith,K.,51
Higgs,W.N.,10,11,17
Hodson,Alan,56
Holden
Rev J.S.,2,12
Richard,43
Hooper,J.M.,35-36
Horses,10,15,18

I
Ibbetson family,2
Iveagh,Lady,7
Ivor:Jones,Marguerite,52

1

N

Johnstone,45
Josselyn,Willoughby,2,4
Junior section,38,63

Nightingale,Iris,53
Nunn
Mrs Anne,56
Peter,53,56,65-66

K
Kitley,Gary,60
Knight,Frank and Rutley,31
Kytson, Sir Thomas, 1

L
Lackford
cottage at, 41, 43, 48, 49, 51,
55
estate,21,
Hall Farm,46
Lacy,Sir Pierce,18
Lacy Scott,H.,42,45,65
Lady members, 2, 11, 14, 15, 16,
27,45,53
competition successes, 50-52,
63
Lakenheath,USAF,39,47
Le Mesurier,John,22
Ling,30
Lloyd,Capt. W.R.,2
Lord,Rev J.F.,2

M
Macdonald,].,11
Magnay, Sir Christopher, 18, 19,
32,42
Marsh,Ben,53
Martin,Dr G.,2
Mason,30,35
Membership, 1-2, 20, 21, 23, 25,
26-27,36,39,41,49,51
Mercer,Rev L.,2
Mildenhall,RAF,20,39
Moffatt, Brig J., 29, 30, 34, 35, 36,
42
Mole, Dr R.H.B., 5, 29, 30, 32, 35,
41,42,46,47
elected life member,52
Mole's Hole,52
Moreton
Mr & Mrs Fred,41,45,55
Mr & Mrs John-,55,58
Robert,41,43,45

t

0
Ord,Major H.I.Stj".,2,4
Owen,Rev O.E.,4

p
Palmer,Major R.L,35
Paterson, Mr,46
Patterson,J.E.S.,47
Pemberton
the Rev A.H.,2,4,11
G.H.,42
Perks,Jamie,60
Perrot,Madam de,2
Pott,Col,30,32
Pritchett,Mr E.,2

R
Railway carriage,see clubhouse
Ray,Ted,17
Reynolds,Lieut ].,43
Riley Smith,F.,9,10
Robinson,Mr and Mrs C.,45,48
Roman find,17
Royal Anglian Regiment,48
Rules
of golf,5
club,18,21,34-35
Rust,secretary,10
Rutter
Arthur,Sons & Co,31,32
Miss D.,30
R.R.,30
Rutterford,J.M.,2,4,5,7,12

s
Score card,4-5
Scott,Stuart,60
Seward,W.R.,18
Sharplin, Mr and Mrs,44
Sheerin,John, 55
Sheppard
D.,53,62
J.,58
Shooting over course,42
Skeleton, 17

l

Skinner,Dr J.W.,22
Slater,Mr J.,46,53
Smiley,Sir John,13
Smith, Mr and Mrs A, 48, 53-54,
55
Spalding brothers,17
Sparke, CJ.E.,2
Stabling,10,15
Staff,club,9,17,45,48,53-55
Standard scratch score,14,26
Stearn,Brenda,53
Stearn Trophy,63
Stevens,Dr N.,47
Stokes,A.,49-50
Stork,Dr E.,7
Subscriptions, 1, 4, 14, 21, 41,
48-49,51,63,66
VAT on,65
Suez Crisis,39
Suffolk Hotel,Bury,13
Suffolk Regiment,48
Suffolk Ladies Golf Union,52
Sunday golf,12,17
Suttle,W.V.,29,33,34,35,42
Swan Hotel,Lavenham,45

l

T
Taylor,J.H.,9,62
Telephone,15
Tew
C.,53
Madeleine,56
Thompson,Jimmy,48,52
Tractors,18,19, 25
Trees,5, 21, 37-38, 42, 55, 62, 65,
66
Trophies,48,59,61
"Trumpton", 66

w

71

Underwood,Mrs KJ.,45
United States Air Force,39,43
University students,18

War,13-14,23-25
Water supply, 15, 39, 51, 53, 64,
65
Westbury, Lord,2
Wheeler,L.W. & B.,44
White
Mrs].,2
Rev J. Keble,2
Wilkin,F.,2
Williams,T.M.,42
Wood
Edwin,25,26,27
John (later Sir John), 1, 5, 7,
8,9,12,15,21,23,25,28,29
Lady,14
Sir John (2),32-33
Woo-Hi (racehorse),21
Wookey Hole,21,33

V

y

Vardon,H.,9,17
Venn,Robin,62

Young People's Ball, 26, 27, 29,
36,37,45

u

